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COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO. 
OF IRON MOUNTAIN 

Principals: 
James R. Foley 
John R. Garske 
James J. Strigel Civil Engineering • Environmental Engineering 

Geotechnical Engineering • Land Surveying • Test Drilling 
Construction Quality Control • Materials Laboratory Testing 

Michael L. DesRosier 

\ f-:::' '. \. t\/U) l 
Wis I ... ,, -,,Ji'c~s 

January 9, 1997 JAN 1 0 1997 

Mr. Scott Watson 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
North Central District Headquarters 
107 Sutcliff 
Box 818 
Rhinelander, Wisconsin 54501 

Re: C M Christiansen Co. 
Former Pole Treatment Site 
Phelps, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Watson: 

This letter is in response to your recent statement to CM Christiansen Co.'s 
legal counsil indicating that the project is not proceeding fast enough and 
will thus require a Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) 
imposed schedule. As advised in November, we intended to prepare a 
document that would provide WDNR an update of the site investigation 
activities. We also understood the date for submission of the update was 
flexible and we expect to provide it to you by the end of the month. The 
contents of the report are described below: 

• Drawings showing site investigation borings, hand augers and 
groundwater wells. 

• Soil and groundwater laboratory analytical results in tabular form. 

• Site hydrogeological characteristics with geologic cross-srctions and a 
groundwater flow diagram. 

• Soil and groundwater horizontal zone of impact drawings. 

• A summary of the on-going treatability box study. 

It should also be noted that the treatability study is not complete and thus we 
can not perfmm an evaluation of remedial measures at this time. We 
estimate that data collection for the box study will not be complete until the 
spring of 1997. CM Christiansen Co. is aware of and progressing towards 
satisfying WDNR's desire to undertake some type of remedial activities this 
year. 

635 Industrial Park Drive - P.O. Box 607 
Iron Mountain, Michigan 49801 

(906) 774-3440 
FAX: (906) 774-7776 

Office Also Located At: 
205 N. Harrison Street 

Ironwood, Michigan 49938 
(906) 932-5048 

FAX: (906) 932-3213 
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January 9, 1996 

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to contact me 
at this office. 

Sincerely, 

COLEMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 
OF IRON M~ U/ AIN 

·011J~ 
t a~ lf _ Gregory ~ 
Environmental Scientist 

MAG/al 

cc: C M Christian Co. - E. Christiansen 
Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren, Norris 

& Rieselbach, S.C. - R. Roder 
White Water Assoc. - B. Premo 

CEC Project #E-95042-A14C 
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REINHART I B OERNER I VAN DEUREN 

N OR RIS & RIESELBACH, S.C . 

RECEIVED 
Wis. De,rt ·0•1 ~l:itural "'"'"urces 

JAN 2:3 1997 
A TT O R NEYS A T LA W N. C. Dist. Hdqtrs. 

Januaiy 20, 1997 

SENT VIA FACSIMILE 

M. Scott Watson 
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
North Central District Headquarters 
P.O. Box 818 
107 Sutliff A venue 
Rhinelander, WI 54501-0818 

Dear Scott: 

RHINELANDER, WI 

Re: Project Scheduling for C.M. 
Christiansen Company Pole 
Dipping Site 

Enclosed is a proposed, revised Project Schedule for the above described 
site. The proposed Schedule does not eliminate any activity which was in your 
proposed schedule. However, the Schedule breaks into parts the remediation work 
and provides different actual or target completion dates for several of the 
milestones included in your schedule. The reasons for these changes are 
summarized below. 

We believe that the establishing of a "compliance" schedule is an 
unnecessaiy exercise. The Company has cooperated with the Department in 
undertaking an extensive investigation which not surprisingly had to proceed in 
successive phases. No one anticipated that the Box Study would take this long to 
complete. The Box Study was commenced as expected in 1996 and was expected 
to be completed by sometime in October of that year. However, the biological 
activity which we had hoped would produce a faster remedy has not developed 
under the conditions originally designed into the study. As a consequence, the 
study and interpretation of data is not now complete and will not be until May, 
1997. Even now that we are nearing the end of the Box Study, we cannot predict 
with absolute certainty when it will be done: the forces of nature proceed at their 
own pace. This is why we have characterized several of the milestones in the 
Schedule as "target dates" (See Activities 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10 and 11.) 

7617 Mineral Point Road P.O. Box 2020 Madison, Wisconsin 53701 -2020 Telephone (608) 829-3434 Facs imile (608) 829-01 37 

MADISON\! 5832RMR:J9WVU[ Wi/97 
(303) 831-0909 

Madison, WI 
(608) 829-3434 

Milwaukee, WI 
(800) 553-6215 

Washington, D.C. 
(202) 833-7366 
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I am perplexed at the rush to establish a schedule by Januaiy 21, 1997. A 
commitment of this magnitude by the Company cannot be fairly devised without 
the input of the Company ab initio and more project specific considerations need 
to be brought to bear than appears to be at the heait of the Depaitment' s Draft 
Compliance Schedule. 

We also question what the justification may be for imposing a Schedule. I 
understand from our conversation on Thursday, the 16th, that the schedule is 
premised solely on the goal of staiting and finishing all field work at the Site by 
the end of the 1997 construction season. In our judgment, this premise makes the 
milestones arbitra1y. As a consequence, we have provided the rationale for the 
changes and additions which we (the joint venture of White Associates/Coleman 
Engineering and I) have made to the Department's Draft Compliance Schedule. 

The Site Investigation Report completion date in the Draft Compliance 
Schedule (Februaty 1, 1997) simply is not achievable under the current 
circumstances. We had anticipated providing to you an update on the investigation 
but not the full report by essentially the same date on which you have the full 
report due. Those circumstances which prevented us from having a full report at 
this time have not changed simply because of the preparation of your draft 
schedule. We believe that March 15, 1997 is a realistic and achievable date for the 
completion of the Site Investigation Repo1t. In light of the comparatively short 
interval between the update on the Investigation Report as compared to the 
complete SIR, we believe now that it would be a waste of resources to provide an 
update report as previously offered. 

Activity Number 2 is the same in description and date as you provided in 
your schedule. 

Activity Number 3 has been expanded to include the providing of the Box 
Study Report which should be available by June 30, 1997. I indicate that it should 
be available by this date because, as already noted, the Box Study and data 
interpretation is not now complete and probably will not be complete until at least 
May, 1997. Obviously, the Remedial Action Option Report ("RAOR") cannot be 

MADISON\l 5832RMR:EW O 1/20/97 2 
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completed until the Box Study is complete. Therefore, we need June 30, 1997 as a 
"target date for completion." 

Remediation in 1997 should not include groundwater. While the extent of 
contamination in the soils has now been adequately defined, the same cannot be 
said for the extent of groundwater: additional water quality testing will be needed 
in both the upper and lower wetland areas. Since the water quality infmmation 
from the wetland areas and the evaluation of the totality of the water quality data 
available will not be accomplished until well into 1997, we have added two more 
activities, Nos. 9 and 10 with completion dates in 1998. 

We have added a remedial action plan for soils only ("RAP for Soils") due 
on July 31, 1997 so that the specifics of the option selected through the RAOR can 
be modified based on Department comments. 

The start of remedial action for the source area (heavily impacted soils) is 
slated for September 1, 1997. The one month from submittal of the RAP for Soils 
until start of the field work will pe1mit not only the identification/selection of 
subcontractors but also the necessaiy effort to obtain appropriate financing for 
whatever remedial option or combination is selected. Since this activity is limited 
to the impacted vadose zone soils, the time between start of the work and the likely 
on-set of difficult fall weather conditions should not cause concern that this phase 
of the remedy can be completed in 1997. 

We changed Activity No. 8 from a constrnction completion report to merely 
completion of the work in light of the September 1, 1997 start date and the relative 
insignificance of a completed Construction Documentation Report. Moreover, in 
consideration of what may prove to be separable soil and groundwater remedies, 
we saw no point in doing a construction documentation report for each medium. 
As a consequence, we have created Activity No. 11 with a completion date in 
1998, dependent upon the completion date for construction of the groundwater 
remedy. 

MADISON\15832RMR:EW 01/20/97 3 
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If you have any questions about any of the items, please do not hesitate to 
call. 

Thank you for your consideration of the above. 

MADISON\15832RMR:EW 

Enc. 

cc Eric Christiansen (w/enc.) 
Philip Christiansen (w/enc.) 
Bette Premo (w/enc.) 
Michael Des Rosier (w/enc.) 

MADISON\! 5832RMR:EW O 1/20/97 

Sincerely, 

Raymond M. Roder 
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NO. 
1 

2 

3 

4 
5 
6 
7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

C.M. CHRISTIANSEN CO. PROJECT SCHEDULE 

ACTIVITY CODE REFERENCE DATE 
Site Investigation Report NR 716.15 3/15/97 
Completion 
Militaiy Creek Investigation Plan NR 716.07, 716.07, 3/15/97 
Completion 716.11, 716.13 
Box Study Report and Remedial NR 716.15, 722.07, 6/30/97* 
Action Option Repmt 722.11, 722.13 
Militaiy Creek Investigation Start 7/01/97 
Remedial Action Plan (Soils) 7/31/97* 
Remedial Action (Soil) Start 9/01/97* 
Militaiy Creek Investigation NR 716.15 10/30/97 
Repmt Completion 
Soil Remediation Constiuction 10/30/97* 
Completion 
Remedial Action Plan 4/01/98* 
( Groundwater) 
Remedial Action (Groundwater, 6/01/98* 
if necessaiy) start 
Remedial Consti·uction NR 724.15 9/01/98* 
Documentation 

*Indicates target completion date based on information presently available 
regarding site conditions and/or study results; as milestones of activities 
are met, revised target completion dates may be established for subsequent 
dependent activities. 

MADISON\! 5833RMR:EW 01/15/97 



C.M. CHRISTIANSEN CO. 

PHELPS: 

ERIC R. CHRISTIANSEN 

VICE PRESIDENT 

P.O. Box 100 
PHELPS, WI 54554 

MILWAUK/lE: 

5501 N. SANTA MONICA 

MILWAUKEE, WI 53217 

TEL: (715) 545-2333 
FAX: (715) 545-2334 

TEL & FAX: (414) 963-9211 
EMAIL: ERC@EXECPC.C'OM 

N R T 

23713 W. Paul Road 
Pewaukee, WI 53072 
(414) 523-9000 
Fax (414) 523-9001 

N R T 

23713 W. Paul Road 
Pewaukee, WI 53072 
(414) 523-9000 
Fax (414) 523-9001 

Natural 
Resource 
Technology 

Laurie J. Parsons, P.E. 
Senior Environmental Engineer/Associate 

Natural 
Resource 
Technology 

Robert J. Karnauskas, P.G., P.HG. 
President/Principal Hydrogeologist 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

January 30, 1997 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
Scott Humrickhouse, Acting Regional 

Director 

Mr. Raymond M. Roder 
Reinhart, Boerner, Van Deuren, 

Norris & Rieselbach, S.C. 
7617 Mineral Point Road 
P.O. Box 2020 
Madison, WI 53701-2020 

West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 

PO Box 4001 
Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54702-4001 

TELEPHONE 715-839-3700 
FAX 715-839-6076/1605 

TTY 715-839-2786 

SUBJECT: Project Schedule for C.M. Christiansen Company 
Pole Dipping Site in Phelps, Wisconsin 

Dear Ray: 

I have been asked by Department staff in our Northern Region to respond to your letter, 
dated January 20, 1997, in which you proposed a revised project schedule for the C.M. 
Christiansen ("CMC") site in Phelps, Wisconsin, and indicated that you and your client 
believe that establishing a compliance schedule would be an unnecessary exercise. Although 
DNR staff are willing to compromise to some extent on the deadlines for some of the tasks 
listed in the proposed project schedule, the Department firmly believes that an enforceable 
schedule must be established for the reasons outlined in this letter. 

The Department intends to establish an enforceable compliance schedule to compel a more 
timely response to the environmental impacts associated with the CMC site. Several 
important tasks, that were included in CMC's Site Investigation Work Plan which was 
conditionally approved by the Department on April 26, 1995, and which were discussed at 
the January 30, 1996 meeting between the Department and CMC, have not been 
accomplished. As of the date of this letter, CMC has not completed a full site investigation 
report, an interim action, a remedial action plan (in spite of the fact that under the schedule 
proposed in the RI Work Plan by CMC's consultant, Coleman Engineering, all of these tasks 
should have been completed by now). CMC has also not completed an investigation of 
Military Creek. These tasks are critical to assure that additional environmental harm is not 
taking place at the C.M. Christiansen site and to assure restoration of the existing 
environmental impacts. 

After reviewing your comments on Department's January 13, 1996 draft compliance 
-e. schedule, --Department staff have modified the schedule tcdncorporate as many- of your 

comments as were appropriate and in the best interest of the project. The Department 
proposes the following compliance schedule for the C.M. Christiansen Project: 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service 
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C.M. Christiansen Project Compliance Schedule 

[:J Activity Code Reference Compliance 
Date 

1 Site Investigation Report Completion 716.15 March 1, 1997 

2 Military Creek Investigation Plan Completion 716.07, 716.09, 716.11, 716.13 March 15, 1997 

3 Soil Remedial Action Options Report 722.07, 722.09, 722.11, 722.13 April 30, 1997 
Completion 

4 Soil Remedial Design Report Completion 724.05, 724.09, 724.11, 724.13 June 14, 1997 

5 Military Creek Investigation Start July 1, 1997 

6 Interim Remedial Action Implementation 708.11 July 1, 1997 

7 Free Product Removal Implementation 708.13 August 2, 1997 

8 Soil Remedial Construction Start August 16, 1997 

9 Soil Remediation Construction Completion October 30, 1997 

10 Military Creek Investigation Report 716.15 October 30, 1997 
Completion 

:9 Military Creek & Groundwater Remedial 722.07, 722.09, 722.11, 722.13 February 1, 1998 
Action Options Report Completion 

12 Groundwater Remedial Action Plan 724.05, 724.09, 724.11, 724.13 April 1, 1998 

13 Groundwater Remedial Action Start June 1, 1998 

14 Remedial Construction Documentation 724.15 September 1, 1998 

15 Remedial Construction Documentation 724.15 October 30, 1998 
Completion 

Site Investigation Report 

The Department is concerned that the Site Investigation Report, which was originally 
approved by the Department for submittal on September 26, 1995, is long overdue. The 
Department received repeated promises from CMC. First, the report was promised to be 
submitted in November of 1996, then December of 1996, then January 1997. CMC is now 

/ Iv/ 

V 

? 

··proposing· that the .report.· will. be further dehtyaj ... OuJ proposed c9mpliance schedule calls 
for the submittal of the Site Investigation Report by March. f, .1997. The report 'm:tist. comply· · 
with applicable sections of NR 716.15 and depict the extent and degree of contamination on 
the site. 
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Military Creek Investigation 

Again the Department is concerned that despite our efforts to coordinate an investigation of 
Military Creek, CMC has not to date submitted an investigation plan or implemented any 
investigation of the Creek. In May 1996, Department staff met with CMC's consultant to 
discuss the Department's October 1995 Military Creek Sampling Plan and to discuss the 
minimum requirements for a Military Creek assessment. It was the Department's 
understanding that CMC's consultant would submit an alternative plan in June 1996, that 
would be based on the Department's minimum requirements. In a July 1996 discussion with 
your consultant, it was our understanding that a Military Creek sampling plan had been 
submitted to CMC for their approval in June. It was further our understanding, from the 
public information meeting held in Phelps, that an alternative plan had been submitted to 
CMC and was being reviewed. 

The investigation of Military Creek is critical to determine if a remedial action in the Creek 
is required. Whereas the Department is optimistic that preliminary data may indicate that a 
no-action or a limited action alternative may be appropriate, the additional data requirements 
are mandatory to determine and support that course of action. In outline format those 
requirements include: 

- determine sediment transport mechanics 
flow monitoring 
stream velocities 
water depths 

- determine scouring potential for worst case conditions 
- PCP, dioxan/furans sampling of sediment cores at six inch intervals 
- benthic organism biological testing for chronic levels of PCP 

~human health & ecological risk assessment 

Soil Remedial Action Options Report 

It is CMC's responsibility to manage the investigation and remedial action in a timely 
manner. With a contaminant as complex as pentachlorophenol, your consultant should be 
looking at an array of remedial alternatives, including biological and non-biological actions. 
There is no reason to rely exclusively on a "Box Study" to evaluate the potential for source 
remediation. Several other chemical parameters and evaluation techniques can be used to 
evaluate the degradation potential of the site contaminants. If necessary, tests and/ or pilot 
studies can be run in parallel instead of sequentially while the Box Study is being completed. 

Interim Action & Free Product Recovery 

The potential for surlace'transpott orcontamination due to erosion· still exists at site ·ano must 
be eliminated. Free product should be removed from the groundwater to the extent 
practicable. 
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For all of the reasons outlined above, the Department plans to issue an administrative order 
to CMC to require compliance with the proposed schedule (subject to the force majetire 
provision that we plan to include). If CMC is interested in signing a consent order in which 
it agrees to the schedule that we are proposing, we would be willing to structure the order as 
a consent order. However, if CMC is not interested in signing a consent order, a unilateral 
order will be issued. 

Should you have any questions concerning the proposed compliance schedule, please contact 
me at (715) 839-2785 and I will set up a meeting or a conference call with Scott Watson, the 
Department's project manager, and Michelle DeBrock-Owens, the Region's environmental 
enforcement specialist, so that we can discuss the schedule. If CMC is interested in trying to 
negotiate a consent order, please let me know by February 14, 1997. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

J~da,)1/~ 
Linda Meyer 
Staff Attorney 
Bureau of Legal Services 

cc: Gary Kulibert - NOR/Rhinelander 
-;:>Scott Watson..: NOR/Rhinelander 

Michelle DeBrock-Owens - NOR/Rhinelander 
Mark Giesfeldt - RR/3 

. , : --- . - . .. -._ -~ 
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REINHART I BOERNER I VAN DEUREN 
NORRIS & RIESELBACH, S.C. 

AT T ORNEY S AT LAW 

Februa1y 6, 1997 

Linda Meyer 
WDNR, Bureau of Legal Services 
West Central Region Headquarters 
1300 W. Clairemont Avenue 
P.O. Box 4001 
Eau Claire, WI 54702-4001 

Dear Linda: Re: C.M. Christiansen Co. ("C.M.C. 
Co.") Pole Dipping Site in Phelps 

Effective on today's date, responsibility for the file in the above matter has 
been transfeITed from Reinhart, Boemer, Van Deuren, N01Tis & Rieselbach, s.c. to 
Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek, S.C. ("WHD"), including representing C.M.C. Co. on 
the matters raised in your letter to me dated January 30,1997 (the "Letter"). I am 
advised that you will be contacted by Attorney Elizabeth Rich of WHD with 
respect to the Letter by next Friday, February 14, 1997 at the latest -- once she has 
received and reviewed the file . 

If you have any questions about or during the transition, I request that you 
direct them to Eric R. Christiansen ( 414) 963-9211. 

Thank you for your consideration of the above. 

MADISON\l6336RMR:EW 

cc Scott Watson 
Eric R. Christiansen 
Elizabeth Rich 

Sincerely, 

Raymond M. Roder 

7617 Mineral Point Road P 0. Box 2020 Madison. Wisconsin 53701-2020 Telephone (608) 829-3434 Facsimile (608) 829-01 37 

Denver. CO 
(303) 831-0909 

Madison, WI 
(608) 829-3434 

Milwa ukee, WI 
(800) 553-6215 

Washington. D.C. 
(202) 833 -7366 
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Mr. Scott Watson 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
107 Sutliff A venue 
P.O. Box 818 
Rhinelander, WI 54501 

RE: C. M. Christiansen Company, Ecological Risk Assessment Work Plan, Military Creek 
Sediment Investigation, Phelps, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Watson: 

This work plan is submitted on behalf of C. M. Christiansen Company (CMC) in response to the 
requirements contained in the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) letter of 
January 30, 1997 to conduct an ecological risk assessment for sediments in Military Creek. The 
general approach involves a comparison of the sediment quality in stream sediments associated 
with the CMC site to the local background sediments. Sediment quality will be assessed through 
an evaluation of the potential ecological risks associated with the compounds of concern in the 
sediments. Natural Resource Technology, Inc. (NRT) will use this risk-based approach to 
evaluate if sediments associated with the CMC site are candidates for remedial action. 

OVERVIEW 

The work plan follows sediment strategies consistent with United States Environmental 
Protection Agency (U.S.EPA, 1995) and WDNR (1995) guidance on ecological risk assessment. 
The key components of this strategy are incorporated into the discussion below. Consistent with 
this guidance, this work plan proposes a phased approach to the sediment evaluation. The 
components of the first phase include the following work elements: 

Task 1: 

Task 2: 

Task 3: 

Collection and review of readily available data and 
information on the local setting. 

Site reconnaissance that will include a description of the 
characteristics of Military Creek near the site (site 
characterization) and a visual delineation of impacted 
sediments. 

Collection and chemical analysis of sediment samples. 

If necessary, a second phase of field investigation may be conducted which builds on the initial 
field reconnaissance to evaluate ecological effects and characterize risk relative to background, 
based on an expression of effects. 

23713 W. Paul Road• Pewaukee, WI 53072 • (414) 523-9000 • Fax (414) 523-9001 
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SCOPE OF ASSESSMENT 

Task 1: Data Review 

Available information on Military Creek, its biological resources, and previous sediment work 
conducted has been obtained and compiled from state agencies and previous consultants so that 
there is no unnecessary duplication of effort. Data collected by WDNR and/or others has been 
reviewed and evaluated with respect to data quality, appropriateness of conclusions drawn, and 
data collection needs relative to the project objectives. These documents include the following: 

Kreitlow, Jim, October 1, 1992. Memorandum Re: Sediment Sampling on Military Creek 

Khazae, Charlene, March 21, 1994. Memorandum Re: C. M Christiansen Data Summaries. 

Amrhein, Jim, July 22, 1994. Memorandum Re: Dioxin Results from North Twin Lake. 

Kreitlow, Jim, September 16, 1994. Memorandum Re: Collection of Minnows in Milita,y 
Creek and North Twin Lake (Caged Fish Study). 

Kreitlow, Jim, October 7, 1994. Memorandum Re: Summary of the September 22, 1994 
Field Sampling (Caged Fish Study Military Creek and North Twin Lake). 

Janisch, Tom, April, 1995. Evaluation of Sediment Quality in Military Creek Associated 
with the Site Assessment for the C. M Christiansen Wood Treating Facility. Contaminants 
and Sediments Unit, Bureau of Water Resources Management. 

Janisch, Tom, June 8, 1995. Background Information and Proposed Sampling and 
Monitoring Plan for the Sediments and Water of Military Creek Associated with the C. M 
Christiansen Wood Treating Facility. Contaminants and Sediments Unit, Bureau of Water 
Resources Management. 

WDNR, October 1995. Work Plan for Supplementary Characterization and Investigation 
of Contaminated Sediments in Military Creek and North Twin Lake and Floodplain Soils 
Associated with Military Creek. Sediment Management and Remediation Techniques 
Program, Bureau of Water Resources Management. 

Janisch, Tom, et.al., November 6, 1995. Memorandum Re: October 9 - 11, 1995 Sampling 
of the C. M Christiansen Wood Treating Facility at Phelps, Wisconsin by Janisch, Kreitlow, 
Amrhein and Boheim. 

Wisconsin State Laboratory of Hygiene (WSLOH), December 21, 1995. Acute and Chronic 
Toxicity Test Results for Milita,y Creek Sediments, Tested October 3 - November 1995. 

Janisch, Tom, March 5, 1996. Memorandum Re: SLOH Analytical Results from Military 
Creek Floodplain Soil Samples and North Twin Lake Sediment Sample. Received from 
SLOH 03/01/96. Samples Collected 10/10-11/95. 
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The available files have also included miscellaneous data summaries concerning the study area. 
These data will be reviewed in further detail prior to conducting the site reconnaissance. In 
addition, NRT conducted a conference call on March 28, 1997, with Mr. Tom Janisch, WDNR 
and author of a number of the documents listed above, to discuss the goals and practical details 
of the sediment investigation and to receive input from WDNR. 

Task 2: Site Characterization Activities 

The site characterization activities will be conducted to obtain background information on the 
environmental setting to aid in the selection of sediment and surface water sampling locations 
and to identify possible environmental stresses to the creek. Observations will be made in the 
field on flow, flood plain, morphology, bathymetry, the presence of upstream or downstream 
control structures or discharges. Other observations that will be made during the site 
characterization in the initial field investigation include: 

■ approximate water velocity; 
■ water depth; 
■ approximate current patterns; 
■ the presence of hydrocarbon, sheens, etc. 
■ the presence and type of aquatic vegetation or woody debris; and, 
■ the presence of undercut banks and areas of scouring. 

Sediment characteristics will be observed by collecting surficial sediment samples with a ponar 
grab sampler. Characteristics observed will include sediment type, macroinvertebrate presence, 
and the presence of obvious wood treating residuals such as oily sediments, sheens, or 
discoloration of sediment or gravel in the stream beds. 

The observations regarding the extent of the visually impacted sediment materials will be used to 
aid in the selection of optimal surface water and sediment sampling locations for this 
investigation. This effort will help to ensure that the analytical results provide an accurate 
representative of the various degrees of potential impacts on sediment materials. The 
recommended sediment sample locations will be discussed with WDNR for concurrence prior to 
performing Task 3. 

Task 3: Sediment Sampling and Analysis 

Previous Sampling Results 

Sediment data was gathered by WDNR in 1992 and 1993 in support of a screening site 
inspection. In 1992, WDNR collected three grab samples (plus one reference) and analyzed 
them for PCP and dioxin/furans. In 1993, WDNR collected four two foot cores (plus one 
reference) and determined the PCP concentrations and dioxin/furan concentrations for the 
homogenized two foot interval for each sample. WDNR has characterized the dioxin 
"fingerprint" to be that consistent with production of PCP. 

In 1995, toxicity tests were performed by WDNR on five samples plus a reference site using five 
different tests. Acute tests were performed with Daphnia magna ( 48 h), Ceriodaphnia dubia ( 48 
h), Hyallela azteca (10 d). Acute toxicity test results indicate no toxicity to Ceriodaphnia dubia 
or Daphnia magna. There is no available information regarding the acute Hyallela azteca tests. 
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Chronic toxicity conclusively occurred in Daphnia magna exposed to sediments from only one 
site adjacent to the CMC facility. 

In addition, 1995 samples from two target sites and a reference area were collected and analyzed 
for health of the benthic community. The preliminary results of the benthic community structure 
analysis indicated a depauperate community with low taxa richness. Since the upstream, 
reference site was also depauperate and had a low taxa richness, the effects on the benthic 
community could be either due to contamination or from the existing habitat or water quality 
conditions. Further, there was an event prior to sampling which could have covered the existing 
organisms, decreasing their numbers. The appropriateness of similar biological testing will be 
discussed following the results of the chemical testing described below. 

Sample Location Determinations 

Five sediment core samples will be collected from Military Creek to provide the current 
distribution of total organic carbon (TOC), PCP and dioxins/furans in Military Creek sediments. 
Concentrations of PCP and dioxins/furans will be assessed to determine whether they are at 
levels which could cause effects to the benthic community (based on sediment quality values). 
Due to the low mobility of dioxins/furans in soils and sediments, only six samples will initially 
be analyzed for dioxins/furans by the laboratory. These six samples will represent a cross section 
of the sediment types and depths observed during sample collection and will also be from the 
areas previously identified as those most likely to exhibit impacts. Following receipt of the 
laboratory analytical results, NRT will evaluate the dioxin/furan concentrations and determine 
the Toxicity Equivalent Factor (TEF) for each sample. Based on the PCP and six initial 
dioxin/furan TEF results, NRT will discuss with WDNR the need for analysis of some of the 
remaining sediment samples for dioxins/furans. 

The locations of the five sediment cores are shown in Figure 1. These locations are approximate 
and could change based on either the Task 2: Site Characterization or conditions in the stream at 
the time of sampling (e.g., absence soft sediments, presence of a sheen). Actual sampling 
locations will be established using global positioning system (GPS) or standard surveying 
techniques. 

Sample Collection Methods 

Samples will be collected using a hand corer or by pushing a core tube directly into the 
sediments by hand. The core samples will be collected to refusal, retrieved, and cut into one foot 
sections. Each one foot section will be homogenized in a stainless steel bowl with a stainless 
steel spoon. 

There will be four cores plus one reference sample core taken. Assuming an average core length 
of 3-4 feet, there will be 14-18 samples (including a duplicate and matrix spike sample) for each 
parameter from non-reference areas. The reference area will have only one sample, homogenized 
over its entire length analyzed. 

Equipment Decontamination 

All equipment will be decontaminated by rinsing off all sediment, cleaning with Alconox, rinsing 
with creek water, rinsing with methanol, and rinsing with creek water. Following equipment 
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decontamination, the methanol will be collected in a container and disposed of properly. The 
reference sample will be collected and processed prior to any other samples to avoid cross 
contamination. 

Sample Labeling and Custody 

Sample jars will be identified according to the following protocol: 

MC-xx97-S-yy-z 

where xx = date of sampling; yy = station number; and z = sample depth below sediment/water 
interface. 

Samples will be accompanied by a chain of custody form. The custody form will be initiated by 
the persons collecting the samples. The forms will be signed off by sample homogenizers (if 
different from those collecting the samples) and the laboratory person receiving the samples. 
The chain of custody form will indicate which sample jars are to be analyzed for dioxin/furan, 
PCP and TOC. 

Health & Safety Plan 

NRT will develop a Health and Safety Plan for personnel working at the site during all field 
activities. This plan will be a separate document and will be available upon request if review of 
the document is required. Personnel will read and be familiar with the plan prior to the 
commencement of field work. NRT will provide subcontractors with a copy of the project 
Health and Safety Plan and will conduct a briefing on-site prior to commencement of work. 

LABORATORY ANALYSIS 

Laboratory Analytical Procedures 

Samples will be analyzed for dioxins/furans by high resolution GC/MS using method 8280. 
Samples will be analyzed for PCP using method 8270. TOC will be analyzed by a combustion 
method, likely 415.1 (there are no standardized method for TOC in sediments). 

na ys1s 
(Method) 

PCP 
(8270) 

TOC 
(415.1) 

18 

18 

amp e 
Volume 

One 8oz 
jar 

One 4 oz 
jar 

reservatwn 

ays to extraction 
& 40 days to analysis 

Cool to< 40c 330 µg/kg 7 days to extraction 
& 40 days to analysis 

Cool to< 40c 1,000 mg/kg 28 days to extraction 
& 40 days to analysis 

Based on the dioxin/furan or PCP analytical results, NRT may request that the laboratory freeze 
portions of any samples at -20° C so that sample holding time may be extended up to one year 
from sample collection date. This request may be made based on review of the initial 
dioxin/furan results or on client or WDNR feedback. 
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OA/OC Samples 

A method blank, duplicate sample and matrix spike sample will be analyzed for each parameter, 
as appropriate. Measurement quality objectives (MQOs) are as follows: 

REPORTING 

8270 
combust 

Site Characterization 

0 

50% 
25% 

60-120 % 
75-125% 

0 

90% 
90% 

The site characterization information will be considered in conjunction with the laboratory 
results to possibly identify the habitats and ecological receptors of particular concern. It will also 
include an evaluation of how closely sediment, biological, and habitat characteristics from the 
reaches of the Military Creek proximate to the site match their respective upstream background 
and downstream conditions in terms of: depositional characteristics, flow characteristics, and 
stream morphology. To the extent possible, habitat and biota will be evaluated. 

Ecological Effects Assessment 

The ecological effects assessment consists of a comparison of sediment concentrations at the site 
and background areas to risk-based guidelines and criteria. Comparison will be made with 
sediment guidelines developed by the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration 
[NOAA; Long and Morgan, 1990], organic carbon-based sediment quality criteria developed by 
EPA [1993], and/or sediment quality guidelines developed by the Ontario Ministry of the 
Environment [Persaud et al., 1993]. 

Ecological Risk Characterization 

The risk characterization will summarize and integrate the Site Characterization and Ecological 
Effects Assessment into a quantitative and qualitative expression of risk. As appropriate, 
methods may be used to evaluate whether potential ecological risk at the site is greater than 
potential risk at background. Other factors such as practicality, cost, engineering feasibility and 
risk due to remediation will be important in the decision making process. 

Documentation 

Following completion of the field investigation and receipt of analytical results, a report will be 
prepared which documents all of the activities conducted at the site. Analytical results will be 
summarized on tables showing the parameters detected and observed concentrations. As 
appropriate, these results will be compared with existing sediment quality guidelines discussed 
above. Graphical presentations will be used to supplement the report narrative and support 
interpretative conclusions. Also, other appropriate illustrations which may be appended to the 
report include historical aerial photographs, maps, and photographs. 
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All raw data from field collection activities will be included in order to document the work 
performed. Appendices will also include relevant boring logs, analytical data, etc. performed in 
previous investigations which support interpretations or conclusions. 

PROJECT SCHEDULE 

The data review will be completed during WDNR review of this work plan. It is anticipated that 
the site reconnaissance will be completed following the spring snow melt, by May 15, 1997 after 
which NRT will seek concurrence with WDNR concerning sampling locations. Following 
agreement on sample locations, NRT will begin sediment sampling within 30 days. Laboratory 
turnaround on the analysis of the samples is expected to be four weeks. A final report would be 
issued to WDNR within six weeks after receipt of the analytical results. 

We appreciate your continued confidence in NRT and the opportunity to provide you with our 
services. We encourage you to contact us if any questions arise during your review. 

Sincerely, 

NATURAL RESOURCE TECHNOLOGY, INC. 

4!:t:te.~ 
<S:eff' o Environme tal Engineer --iA==n»--.~----

Robert J. Kar §l skas, P.G., PH.G. 
Principal Hydrogeologist 

cc Ms. Jennifer Buzecky, Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek, S.C. 
Mr. Eric Christiansen, C. M. Christiansen Company 

[1226sedimentworkplan] 
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COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO. 
OF IRON MOUNTAIN 

Civil Engineering • Environmental Engineering 
Geotechnical Engineering • Land Surveying • Test Drilling 

Construction Quality Control • Materials Laboratory Testing 

July 10, 1997 

Mr. Hank Switzer 
Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 
Waste Management Division 
1990 U.S. 41 South 
P.O. Box 190 
Marquette, MI 49855 

Re: Treatability Study 

Dear Mr. Switzer: 

.,-

On June 4, 1996 Coleman Enginee1ing Company requested permission to 
conduct a Treatability Box Study at our Iron Mountain, Michigan, facility. 
On June 5, 1996, the Department acknowledged and approved our request 
to conduct the Box Study. 

In accordance with the approval, we are hereby notifying the Department 
that theTreatability Study is complete, has been decommissioned and that 
the unused samples have been returned to the generator. Refer to the 
attached shipping record which documents return of the samples. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at this office. 

MAG/pb 

CEC Project #E-95042-A15 

Sincerely, 

COLEMAN ENGINEERING COMPANY 
OF IRON MOUNTAIN 

~fu 
Environmental Scientist 

cc: CM Christiansen Co. - E. Christiansen 
Whyte, Hirschboeck, Dudek - E. Gamsky Rich 
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources - C. Saari 
White Water Associates - B. Premo 

Principals: 
James R. Foley 
John R. Garske 
James J. Strigel 

Michael L. DesRosier 

635 Industrial Park Drive - P.O. Box 607 
Iron Mountain, Michigan 49801 

(906) 774-3440 

Office Also Located At: 
205 N. Harrison Street 

Ironwood, Michigan 49938 
(906) 932-5048 

FAX: (906) 774-7776 FAX: (906) 932-3213 

'' ., 



TREATABILITY SAMPLE TRANSPORTATION RECORD 

To: C.M. Christiansen Co. 
Former Pole Treatment Facility 
CTH E, P.O. Box 100 

From: Coleman Engineering Company 
635 Industrial Park Drive 

Phelps, Wisconsin 54554 
Telephone: (715) 546-2333 
WIR# 000 009 787 

Iron Mountain, Michigan 49801 
Telephone: (906) 774-3440 
MID# 985 603 810 

Purpose of Transportation: Returned unused sample to the generator 

Sampler and Transporter: Coleman Engineering Company, 635 Industrial Park Dr .. 
Iron Mountain, MI 49801 

Sample Information: 

Item No. of Approx. 
No. Sample Descriptions Containers wt, lbs 

1 Soil impacted with wood 6 232 lbs 
preservative, PCP/Diesel Fuel-
Unused treatibility Samples 

Comments: All 6 containers transferred into a labled on-site 55 gallon drum 

Transported by: Coleman Engineering Company 
635 Industrial Park Drive 
Iron Mountain. Michigan 49801 

Delivered to: -=C=.M==-. -=C=h=ri=su=· an=se=n=-=C=o.,_. ______ _ 
4700CTH"E" 
Phelps. Wisconsin 54554 

I hereby certify that the above described samples were returned to the generator and placed 
into a on-site labeled 55-gallon drum. 

Robert H. Werner, Engineering Technician 

l/4slrz 
Date : I 

Note: This document must be maintained as a record for three (3) years after completion of the treatability study. 

i .-, 



#2 
From: 
To: 
cc: 
Subj: 

18-JUL-1997 13:41:32.86 
DNRNC::DEBROMM 
BRULE::SAARIC 
DEBROMM 
CM CHRISTIANSEN 

NEWMAIL 

Chris, I need you to determine one other bit of info for me. Who owns the 
property? Is it CM Christiansen Company or Mr. Phil Christiansen himself? 
Does it say in any of the reports? We need to know for the Order. 

Thanks. Michelle 

MAIL> 



#6 
From: 
To: 
cc: 
Subj: 

18-JUL-1997 11:24:34.62 
DNRNC::DEBROMM 
BRULE::SAARIC 
DEBRO:t,jM 
JULY 23 

NEWMAIL 

Chris, since you mentioned that you would be at the Rhinelander office on the 
23rd, I took the opportunity to have Linda here as well. She is going to be in 
the area so she's going to stop by on the 23rd at 9:00 to discuss the Order and 
hopefully finalize it. Is this ok with you? Also, as I mentioned in an 
earlier e-mail you will need to determine the specific schedule for the site 
activities. Can you have that ready for the 23rd? 

Talk to you later. Have fun at Weisenberger. 

Michelle 

MAIL> 



#4 
From: 
To: 
cc: 
Subj: 

17-JUL-1997 18:37:08.89 NEWMAIL 
DNRVAX::MEYERLL "Linda Meyer, LS/5, 608-266-7588 11 

DNRNC::DEBROMM 
BRULE::SAARIC,MEYERLL 
CM Christiansen Order 

I would be available to meet with you and Chris on July 23 in Rhinelander. Let 
me know what time you are intending to talk about this order. I'll try to be 
there. 

I have stored a new version of the order on the central office pccommon drive 
and the J drive under the same name (CMC LLM.ORD). After I stored my first 
revision, I found a note in my file that-Scott and I had agreed to add a force 
majeure paragraph to the proposed order. We had also agree to change the 
description of Activity No. 3 in the schedule to read "Soil Remedial Action 
Options Report Draft" which was to be due on April 30, 1997. 

Since CMC's lawyers have repeatedly told us that an order is unnecessary, I 
hope that they are in fact working on the listed activities and are meeting the 
deadlines as they arrive. Chris, do you know what they have done to date and 

Press RETURN for more ... 

MAIL> 

#4 17-JUL-1997 18:37:08.89 NEWMAIL 
whether they are on schedule? We'll need that information for our meeting on 
July 23 if we intend to try to finalize the order at that time. 

MAIL> 



#2 
From: 
To: 
cc: 
Subj: 

17-JUL-1997 13:56:20.56 
DNRNC::DEBROMM 
BRULE::SAARIC 
DEBROMM 
CHRISTIANSEN 

NEWMAIL 

Chris, I will be glad to meet with you on July 23, 1997 to discuss the 
Christiansen order. I will continue to work with Linda up to that time. Maybe 
we can speak with her on that day. 

I'm glad you are going to see Weisenberger. Please talk with Don Miller he 
can update you on how the waste should be handled at the Christiansen site. 

What I need from you is for you to take a look at the schedule in the Order and 
delete what has already been done and determine if the dates are reasonalbe for 
the activities than need to be completed. 

See you on the 23rd! 

Michelle 

MAIL> 



#873 17-JUL-1997 09:35:16.64 MAIL 
From: DNRVAX::MEYERLL "Linda Meyer, LS/5, 608-266-7588 11 

To: BRULE::SAARIC 
CC: DNRNC::DEBROMM,MEYERLL 
Subj: RE: CM Christiansen 

Chris, I will store the revised order on the central office pccommon drive (the 
N drive) to make it a little easier for you to access it. It is my 
understanding that the hazardous waste program does not issues orders (at least 
not very many of them) and it is more likely that a direct referral to the 
Department of Justice would be called for if we decide to pursue enforcement of 
hazardous waste violations in this case. 

If we choose to seek cleanup of the contamination caused by the alleged 
hazardous waste violations under the authority of the hazardous substance spill 
statute (which we have the authority to do, since the definition of hazardous 
substance is broad enough to include hazardous waste), we would not cite 
hazardous waste statutes and rules in the order. 
The order should only cite the spill statute and the NR 700 rules that 
are applicable. The findings of fact in the order should mention the 

Press RETURN for more •.. 

MAIL> 

#873 17-JUL-1997 09:35:16.64 MAIL 
contamination from the pole treatment "depression" that was used in the summer 
of 1971 only if we do not intend to refer that operation as a hazardous waste 
violation. We have to choose between proceeding under the spill statute or 
under the hazardous waste statutes; we can't do both for the same violation. 

MAIL> 



#1 
From: 
To: 
cc: 
Subj: 

17-JUL-1997 08:46:27.79 
BRULE::SAARIC "Chris Saari, WI DNR - Brule, 715/372-4866 11 

DNRNC::DEBROMM 
DNRVAX::MEYERLL,SAARIC 
CM Christiansen 

Michelle, 

NEWMAIL 

I'm sorry it's taken me so long to get back to you, but I've been swamped 
lately. I read Linda's note regarding the order, but I don't have access to the 
J: drive, so you'll have to fill me in on the changes. 

As far as I can tell, the only other issue we have to settle is in regard to 
the waste code language. I had spoken with Don Miller last week, and Don told 
me that he was going to check with the Haz Waste attorney about when RCRA 
actually took effect. Don said that he would then talk to you about what he 
found out. I haven't heard back from Don on that issue, so I'm not sure where 
we are at. 

I will be in Rhinelander on Wednesday (7/23), so if you want to sit down and 

Press RETURN for more ... 

MAIL> 

#1 17-JUL-1997 08:46:27.79 NEWMAIL 
try to finish this off, let me know. I will be out tomorrow in a contested 
case hearing, and in Wausau (Marathon City) to look at the Weisenberger site 
with Eric Christiansen on Tuesday (7/22). Thanks. 

MAIL> 



MAIL> 

#6 
From: 
To: 
cc: 
Subj: 

16-JUL-1997 17:12:22.96 NEWMAIL 
DNRVAX: :MEYERLL "Linda Meyer, LS/5, .608-266-7588 11 

DNRNC::DEBROMM 
BRULE::SAARIC,MEYERLL 
RE: CM CHRISTIANSEN 

I finally found the time to review the draft CMC order. I have typed my 
suggested changes into the document and will store it on the J drive under the 
name CMC LLM.ORD. I think that my suggested changes will be self-explanatory 
but if you have questions, give me a call. I have one question for you 
regarding proposed finding of fact #8. Did the NOV that was issued on August 
14,1994 identify Mr. Christiansen as the RP or did it identify C.M. 
Christiansen Company as the RP. It is an important distinction. If the letter 
was addressed to Mr. Christiansen as President of C.M. Christiansen Company, we 
should characterize that NOV as notice to the company that CMC was responsible 
under s. 292.11, Stats. (not as notice to Mr. Christiansen that he was 
responsible). I've suggested rewording finding of fact #8 based on the 
assumption that the NOV gave notice to the company of its responsibility. If 
that is not the case, please call me so that we can discuss this issue further. 

MAIL> 



#1 
From: 
To: 
cc: 
Subj: 

16-JUL-1997 10:59:37.97 
DNRNC::DEBROMM 
BRULE::SAARIC 
DEBROMM 
CM CHRISTIANSEN 

NEWMAIL 

Chris have you had a chance to talk with Linda or do you have any comments on 
the CM Christiansen Order? Don Miller tells me he has been taling with you 
ablut the waste. I think we have most of the answers we need now for putting 
the correct wording into the Order, but I don't want to do anything until we 
talk first. 

Thanks. Michelle 

MAIL> 



#10 
From: 
To: 
cc: 
Subj: 

26-JUN-1997 
DNRNC::DEBROMM 
BRULE::SAARIC 
DEBROMM 
CM CHRISTIANSEN 

10:59:17.75 NEWMAIL 

Chris, I understand that you had the opportunity to talk with Eric Christiansen 
in Milwaukee. That's good. I hope your discussions with him went well. 

On the Order itself I need a decision made as to whether we should be using the 
Haz Waste language in the Order or not. I talked to Linda Meyer on Wed and she 
was going to try and look at our first draft. What I need from you is to work 
with Linda next week if she has questions on the Order. I'll be on vacation 
all of next week and I don't want my being gone the cause for delaying it any 
further. I mentioned to Linda that she will see the highlighted HW info 
because we hadn't decided yet what language to use. I will put the draft Order 
out on Rhinelander's common drive for you to pull off. This is the same draft 
I sent to Linda. Please delete it off the common drive once you retrieve it. 
It's called CMC 2.0RD. 

Press RETURN for more ... 

MAIL> 

#10 26-JUN-1997 10:59:17.75 
You can let linda know what has been decided about the HW language 
they have already done on the schedule and what changes we'll have 
the schedule. 

NEWMAIL 
and what 
to make to 

I'll be in the rest of today and Friday and then I won't be back until July 
7th. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Thanks. Michelle 

MAIL> 
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Natural 
Resource 
Technology, Inc. 
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July 15, 1997 
(1226) 

Mr. Chris Saari 
Northern Region 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Highway 2, PO Box 125 
Brule, W1 54820 

RE: Site Transfer Status and Update 
Former Wood Treating Facility, C.M. Christiansen Company, Phelps, Wisconsin 
Ref: WID998639035 

Dear Mr. Saari: 

Representatives for C.M. Christiansen Company (CMC) have informed us that project review of the 
above referenced site was transferred from Mr. Scott Watson of the Rhinelander office to yourself. On 
behalf of CMC, Natural Resource Technology, Inc. (NRT) has prepared this letter to highlight key items 
discussed in our last meeting with Mr. Watson, held on March 21, 1997, and to briefly summarize the 
status of the project. 

In our meeting we reviewed the results of the Site Investigation Report, dated February 28, 1997, 
prepared by Coleman Engineering, reviewed the status and direction of soil remediation options, 
discussed the Military Creek sediment investigation issues, and discussed an overall schedule for the 
project. The following specific points were discussed: · 

■ Site Investigation Results: NRT summarized the site investigation results and noted our 
interpretation of the iso-concentration contours for soil impacts would be slightly different than 
Coleman's depiction. Some of the soil data used to develop the contours presented in the Site 
Investigation Report were collected below the water table and may reflect impacted groundwater 
rather than unsaturated soil impacts. In addition, identification of source areas would be revised to 
better reflect historical process areas. To this end, revised drawings delineating the estimated extent 
of soil impacts were submitted with the Soil Remediation Options Report, dated April 30, 1997. 

■ Soil Remediation Options/Source Control: We discussed the scope of the remedial evaluation and 
indicated it would include other options for soil remediation/source control, in addition to the 
feasibility of biological treatment. Coleman had completed bench scale testing, previously referred 
to as a "box study" designed to evaluate biological treatment, although the method of treatment (in­
situ versus above ground) had not been developed at that time. The soil remedial options report 
would focus on "hot spot" removal, including free product and areas with highest concentrations of 
pentachlorophenol (PCP). 

We agreed that PCP occurrences in wetlands would be addressed pending an evaluation of whether 
sediment migration into Military Creek is a concern. The high organic carbon content of the wetland 
soils would likely bind the organic constituents, making them unavailable. Under these 
circumstances, damaging the wetlands to conduct a remediation may not be an appropriate response 
action. 

23713 W. Paul Road• Pewaukee, WI 53072 • (414) 523-9000 • Fax (414) 523-9001 



Mr. Chris Saari, WDNR 
July 15, 1997 
Page 2 

■ Soil/Waste Characterization for Remedial Purposes: Pertinent to our evaluation of remedial options, 
NRT confirmed that the primary compound of concern was PCP. DRO and dioxin/furan compounds 
may need to be evaluated as pait of the remedial effo1t but additional investigation of these 
compounds is not necessary at this time. Remedial eff01ts would be conducted consistent with NR 
700 to the extent applicable, and management of investigation/remedial wastes would be subject to 
characteristic determination per NR 605 . Mr. Watson indicated the WDNR hazardous waste 
representative, Mr. Don Miller, was consulted with respect to this determination. However, 
according to Mr. Watson, any on-site remediation would require a variance under NR 680. 

■ Military Creek Investigation: A work plan for the Military Creek investigation would be submitted 
for WDNR review and would include a phased process for evaluating presence or absence of 
compounds of interest first, followed by recommendations for subsequent work activities, if 
warranted . 

■ Schedule: The project schedule discussed included submitting the Military Creek Work Plan by 
April 11 and completing the associated sampling work within the summer of 1997. Secondly, NRT 
would complete an evaluation and plan for commencement of source control activities within the 
1997 construction season. 

Since the meeting, the Creek Investigation Work Plan was submitted on April 11, 1997 and the Source 
Control/Soil Remedial Options Repo1t was submitted on April 30. Previously it was our understanding 
that the WDNR wished to review the referenced documents and provide input, prior to beginning the 
work. In the interest of proceeding in a timely fashion, CMC authorized NRT to perform the site 
reconnaissance portion of the Military Creek Investigation Work Plan which was completed during the 
week of June 2. We expect to submit an update to the Military Creek sediment sampling plan to the 
WDNR prior to performing additional work related to the creek. 

We understand you will be scheduling a visit and meeting at the CMC property in the near future at 
which time we look forward to discussing the Soil Remediation Options Report, Creek Investigation 
status, and general direction of this project. 

We trust this summary will facilitate the project transfer and encourage you to contact us if any questions 
arise during your review of the project status or above referenced documents. 

Sincerely, 

NATURAL RES 

&.1 :~ons, /P1

•

1

E""_,or,-~ 

Senior Environmental Engineer 
rnauskas, P.G., PH.G. 

rincipal Hydrogeologist 

cc: Ms. Elizabeth Gamsky Rich, Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek, S.C. 
Mr. Eric Christiansen, C. M . Christiansen Company 

[ l 226wdnr-cs 1. ltr] 
Natural ~ 

Resource 
Technology 
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CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM State of Wisconsin 

DATE: July 30, 1997 FIL£ COPY FILE REF: 4400 

TO: Tom Janisch - WT/2 

FROM: Chris Saari - NOR BruleG/1:S 

SUBJECT: Sediment Sampling Plan for Military Creek at the C.M. Christiansen Wood Treating 
Facility, Phelps, Vilas County 

In response to Scott Watson's acceptance of a position in the Northern Region's Water Program, 
I have been assigned as the Remediation & Redevelopment project manager for the above named 
site. The attached C.M. Christiansen Company, Ecological Risk Assessment Work Plan, Military 
Creek Sediment Investigation, Phelps, Wisconsin, prepared by Natural Resource Technology, 
Inc., was included in the material I received from Scott for this project. I apologize for not 
forwarding this material to you sooner, but I did not realize until recently that the Department 
had not yet commented on this work plan. 

After reviewing this project file, it appears that you have already done much work on the 
sediment issues at this site. It also sounds like NRT consulted with you in preparing this work 
plan. I would appreciate any comments you could provide on NRT's proposal. Based on 
discussions and correspondence with NRT, Task 2 of the work plan has already been completed. 
NRT has stated that an update of their site reconnaissance activities will be provided to the 
Department in the near future. In the event that you are not copied on that update, I will 
forward a copy to you once I receive it. NRT has indicated to me that they are interested in 
proceeding with the proposed investigation as soon as possible after we provide comments back 
to them. · 

I would be very interested in discussing this proposal with you. I will be in training from 
August 4 - 8, but I should be available the following week. I can be reached at 715/372-4866, 
or by e-mail at brule::saaric (saaric@dnr.state.wi.us). Thanks. 

~ 
Prinltd (Q 

~led 
Piper 



#2 
From: 
To: 
cc: 
Subj: 

31-JUL-1997 10:09:25.49 
DNRNC::DEBROMM 
BRULE::SAARIC, DNRVAX::MEYERLL 
DEBROMM 
CM ORDER 

NEWMAIL 

Chris and Linda, I have made all the changes and I have put a clean draft out 
on the J:drive and my common drive. It's called CM M02.0RD. Linda, I thought 
you did a great job with the schedule and I had no further comments. Please 
make one last review and if it's a go, I'll send it around for signatures. 

Thanks. Michelle 

MAIL> 



#1 
From: 
To: 
CC: 
Subj: 

29-JUL-1997 15:23:40.06 NEWMAIL 
DNRVAX::MEYERLL "Linda Meyer, LS/5, 608-266-7588 11 

DNRNC::DEBROMM 
BRULE::SAARIC,MEYERLL 
CM Christiansen Consent Order 

I have stored a revised version of the CM Christiansen consent order on the 
errfiles drive (Z drive) under the name CMC LLM.ORD. I redlined the new 
wording that I added and lined-through wording that I think that we should 
delete (in order to make this consent order more acceptable to the company), 
except that I did not redline the changes to the compliance dates in 
the chart under par. 1 of the order portion because so many of the dates have 
been changed. Let me know if you have corrections to the compliance schedule 
or any questions about any of the other changes that I have suggested. Thanks. 

MAIL> 
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BEFORE THE 
STATE OF WISCONSIN 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

In the Matter of the Alleged 
Discharge of a Hazardous Substance 
on Property Located at 1 Lake Street, 
County Highway E, Town of Phelps, 
Vilas County, Wisconsin 

) 
) ORDER No~ 94-NCEE-001 
) 
) 
) 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND CONSENT ORDER 

The following constitutes a summary of the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law which the Department of Natural Resources 
("the Department") bases Order No. 94-NCEE-001 ("this consent 
order"). 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. C.M. Christiansen Company ("CMC") owns property located at 
1 Lake Street, in Phelps, Section 35, T42N, RllE, Vilas 
County, Wisconsin ("the Site"). P.C. Christiansen is 
President and Chief Executive Officer and operated C.M. 
Christiansen Company at the Site. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Wooden poles were dipped into a 5% pentachlorophenol 
solution with number two fuel oil as the carrier. The poles 
were allowed to soak in the solution for 24 hours. The 
poles were treated by being submerged into a large vat after 
which they drip-dried over the tank or were removed and 
stacked to dry along the side of the tank on the adjacent 
area. The vat residues were removed and on occasion 
disposed of on the ground. Other residual materials, 
including some vat sludges and wood products, were 
occasionally burned. 

CMC has owned the Site since the time of the original 
discharge. 

The following table describes the analytical results of 
selected soil samples collected at the site, as reported in 
the site Investigation Report (Volumes I and II), C.M. 
Christiansen Co. Pole Treatment Facility, Phelps, Wisconsin, 
prepared by Coleman Engineering Company (CEC) and dated 
February 1997: 



Sample ID B-4001 B-4001 DUP MW-13001 HA-2001 HA-7001 HA-7002 

Depth (feet) 7.5 - 9 7.5 - 9 2.5 - 4.5 2 - 2.8 0.1 - 0.8 1.3 - 2 

PCP 1.50 1,300 1,200 1,700 11,000 44,000 
(mg/Kg) 

Total PAH 2,806 1,900 4,800 153,000 1,765,000 169,700 
(ug/Kg) 

Total NA 182,285 NA NA NA NA 
Dioxins and 
Furans 
(ng/Kg) 

Footnotes: 

PCP - concentration of pentachlorophenol 
Total P AH - total concentration of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 
Total Dioxins and Furans - total concentration of chlorinated dioxin and furan isomers 
mg/Kg - milligrams per kilogram, equivalent to parts per million 
ug/Kg - micrograms per kilogram, equivalent to parts per billion 
ng/Kg - nanograms per kilogram, equivalent to parts per trillion 
B-XXXX - soil boring sample 
MW-XXXX - monitoring well boring sample 
HA-XXXX - hand auger boring sample 
S-XXXX - surface soil sample 
DUP - duplicate sample 
NA - not analyzed 

HA-17002 S-1001 

2.4 - 3.2 0.3 - 0.6 

82,000 750 

1,232,000 90,400 

NA NA 

5. CEC's February 1997 Site Investigation Report also contained 
analytical results of groundwater sampling, portions of 
which are desribed in the following table: 

Sample ID MW-6001 MW-7001 MW-6 MW-7 MW-7 

Date 9/14/95 9/14/95 12/15/95 12/15/95 7/24-25/96 

PCP (ug/L) 1,300 960 32 5,200 FP 

Total Dioxins and NA 453.924 NA NA FP 
Furans (ng/L) 

Footnotes: 

PCP - concentration of pentachlorophenol 
Total Dioxins and Furans - total concentration of chlorinated dioxin and furan isomers 
ug/L - micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion 
ng/L - nano grams per liter, eqivalent to parts per trillion 
MW - monitoring well sample 
PMW - piezometer sample 
NR 140 ES - s. NR 140.10, Wis. Adm. Code, Enforcement Standard 
NS - no standard established 
FP - free product 
NA - not analyzed 
Note: MW-6001 and MW-7001 refer to MW-6 and MW-7, respectively 

PMW-11 MW-13 NR 140 
ES 

7/24-25/96 7/24-25/96 

820 350 1 

NA NA NS 



6. The Department has collected sediment samples from Military 
Creek, which borders the site to the east. The following 
table describes the analytical results of samples collected 
adjacent to, and downstream from, the site on two occasions: 

Sample ID G-1-92 G-2-92 G-3-92 G-4-92 S-21 S-22 s-;"fn tiq::J sji 
Date 9/28/92 9/28/92 9/28/92 9/28/92 9/28/93 9/28/93 9/28/93 9/28/93 

PCP (ug/Kg) <20 50 640 30 4004* 2457• 2976• 152* 

Footnotes: 

PCP - concentration of pentachlorophenol 
ug/Kg - micrograms per kilogram, equivalent to parts per billion 
• - The original PCP analyses were reported on a wet-weight basis; for consistency purposes, the results listed in the table have 

been conve~ed ~o a dry-weight bd,sis., ,j- c , .. 
22 
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7. On June 11, 1986, the Department collected a yellow perch, 
two burbot, a creek chub and a common shiner from Military 
Creek for pentachlorophenol analysis. Tissue samples from 
the yellow perch and one of the burbots each contained 250 
parts per billion pentachlorophenol. 

8. Several important tasks, that were included in CMC's Site 
Investigation Work Plan which was conditionally approved by 
the Department on April 26, 1995, and which was discussed at 
a January 30, 1996 meeting between the Department and CMC, 
have not been accomplished. CMC has not completed an 
interim action, a remedial action plan nor an investigation 
of Military Creek. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Pentachlorophenol and its by-products and its carrier diesel 
fuel are "hazardous substances" as defined bys. 292.01(5), 
Wis. Stats. 

2. CMC possessed or controlled a hazardous substance which was 
discharged, and caused the discharge of a hazardous 
substance, under s. 292.11(3), Wis. Stats., and is required 
to take the actions necessary to restore the environment to 
the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from 
the discharge to the air, lands or waters of the state. 

3. Under s. 292.11(7) (c), Wis. Stats., the Department has the 
authority to issue special orders (including consent orders) 
to the person possessing or controlling a hazardous 
substance that has been discharged, or who caused the 
discharge, to fulfill the duty imposed bys. 292.11(3), Wis. 
Stats., and chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code." 

4. This consent order is necessary to accomplish the purposes 
of s. 292.11, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. 
Code, and is enforceable through prosecution by the Attorney 



General under ss. 299.95 and 299.97, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 
728, Wis. Adm. Code. 

CONSENT ORDER 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 
the Department orders, and CMC agrees, that: 

1. CMC shall conduct the activities listed below in compliance 
with the following schedule, except as provided in paragraph 
5 of this consent order: 

No Activity Code Reference Compliance 
Date 

1 Submittal of Revised 724.05, 724.09, 724.11, Within 30 days 
Source Control Soil 724.13 after CMC 
Remedial Action Options receives DNR 
Report comments on 

the draft 
report 

2 Submittal of Update to 716.07, 716.09, 716.11, Within 30 days 
Military Creek Sediment 716.13 after the 
Sampling Plan effective date 

of this 
consent order 

3 Military Creek Sampling Within 3 o days 
Start after CMC 

receives DNR 
comments on 
Military Creek 
Investigation 
Plan and 
Updated 
Sediment 
Sampling Plan 

4 Start Interim or Final 708.11 Within 30 days 
Remedial Action after CMC 
Implementation receives DNR 

approval of 
Revised source 
Control Soil 
Remedial 
Action Options 
Report 



5 Free Product Removal 708.13 Within 3 O days 
Implementation after CMC 

receives DNR 
approval of 
Revised Source 
Control Soil 
Remedial 
Action Options 
Report 

6 Final Soil Remedial June 1, 1998 
Construction Start 
(assuming that only an 
interim action is taken in 
1997) 

7 Final Soil Remediation August 30, 
Construction Completion 1998 
(assuming that only an 
interim action is taken in 
1997) 

8 Submittal of Draft 716.15 Within 5 
Military creek months after 
Investigation Report the start of 

Military Creek 
sediment 
sampling 

9 Submittal of Final 716.15 Within 30 days 
Military creek after CMC 
Investigation Report receives DNR 

comments on 
draft report 

Submittal of Military 722.07, 722.09, 722.11, Within 60 days 
10 Creek & Groundwater 722.13 after CMC 

Remedial Action Options receives DNR 
Report approval of 

Final Military 
creek 
Investigation 
Report 

Submittal of Military 724.05, 724.09, 724.11, Within 30 days 
11 Creek & Groundwater 724.13 after CMC 

Remedial Action Plan receives DNR 
comments on 
Remedial 
Action Options 
Report 



12 Military Creek & Within 60 days 
Groundwater Remedial after CMC 
Action Start receives DNR 

comments on 
Military Creek 
& Groundwater 
Remedial 
Action Plan 

13 Submittal of Draft 724.15 Within 60 days 
Remedial Construction after 
Documentation Report completion of 

construction 

14 Submittal of Final 724.15 Within 30 days 
Remedial Construction after CMC 
Documentation Report receives DNR 

comments on 
Draft Remedial 
Construction 
Documentation 
Report 

NOTIFICATION OF SAMPLING 

2. CMC shall notify the Department, in writing, at least 
fifteen (15) calendar days prior to any sampling performed 
under any work plan required by this consent order. 

3. 

REPORTING 

tenth (10th) of each month following the effective date of 
this consent order. These monthly progress reports shall: 

a. Describe the actions which have been taken toward 
achieving compliance with this Order during the 
preceding month. 

b. Include tabulated results of sampling, testing, an 
updated groundwater contour map if groundwater sampling 
has been conducted during the preceding month and all 
other data generated during the preceding month. 

c. The following additional information shall be submitted 
every third month: 

(1) Summary Tables for all historical groundwater 
quality and elevation data related to each well. 



(2) Graphs of all historical groundwater chemistry 
data related to each monitoring well. At a 
minimum, these graphs shall be drawn depicting ch. 
NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, Preventive Action Limit 
and Enforcement Standard Exceedances for the 
compounds of concern. 

(3) Evaluation of the effectiveness of the site 
investigation and the remedial action and 
recommendations for improvements 

4. CMC shall mail or deliver two (2) copies of each report, 
plan or other submittal required by this consent order to 
the following address: 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Brule Area Headquarters 
Attn: Chris Saari 
6250 South Ranger Road 
P.O. Box 125 
Brule, WI 54820 

5. CMC shall perform all of the work required under this 
consent order within the time limits set forth herein, 
unless performance is delayed by events that constitute a 
force majeure. For purposes of this consent order, a "force 
majeure" is an event arising from causes beyond the control 
of CMC or any entity controlled by CMC, including its 
contractors and subcontractors, which delays or prevents 
performance of any work required by this Order. Increases 
in cost or changes in economic circumstances do not 
constitute a force majeure. However, an event that would 
otherwise constitute a force majeure shall be deemed a force 
majeure even though such an event also results in increased 
costs or changed economic circumstances. CMC shall notify 
the Department in writing no later than ten (10) calendar 
days after any event that CMC contends is a force majeure. 
If the Department agrees that a delay is attributable to a 
force majeure, the time period for performance under this 
consent order shall be extended by adding the time period 
attributable to the force majeure to the deadlines specified 
in this consent order. · 

6. 
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BEFORE THE 
STATE OF WISCONSIN 

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

In the Matter of the Alleged ) 
Discharge of a Hazardous Substance ) 
on Property located at 1 Lake Street, ) 
County Highway E, in the Town of Phelps,) 
Vilas county, Wisconsin ) 

ORDER NO. 94-NCEE-001 
FACILITY ID 

FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER 

The following constitutes a summary of the Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law which the Department of Natural Resources (the 
"Department") bases Order No. 94-NCEE-001 (the "Order"). 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. c.M. Christiansen Compai;iy ("CMC") owns prope1;ty located at 1~ 
Lake Street, SW of Section 35 and SE of Section 35 T42N -=;, 
RllE, Phelps, Vilas County, Wisconsin (the "Site"). P.C. --.. ;..,.-27 
Christiansen is President and Chief Executive Officer and ' <_ ,,:-

operated c.M. Christiansen Company at the site. · .:.,, -~~ 

2. The Site is a non-operational pole dipping facility. The 
Site operated from 1954 until 1981 and discharged hazardous 
substances throughout these years. Wooden poles were dipped 
into a 5% pentachlorophenol solution with number two fuel 
oil as the carrier. The poles were allowed to soak in the 
solution for 24 hours. The poles were treated by being 
submerged into a large vat after which they drip-dried over 
the tank or were removed and stacked to dry along the side 
of the tank on the adjacent area. The vat residues were 
removed and on occasion disposed of on the ground. Other 
residual materials, including some vat sludges and wood 
products, were occasionally burned. 

3. CMC has owned the site since the time of the original 
discharge. 

) 



4. The following table describes the analytical results of 
selected soil samples collected at the site, as reported in 
the Site Investigation Report (Volumes I and II), C.M. 
Christiansen Co. Pole Treatment Facility, Phelps, Wisconsin, 
prepared by Coleman Engineering Company (CEC} and dated 
February 1997: 

Sample ID B-4001 B-4001 DUP MW-13001 HA-2001 HA-7001 HA-7002 

Depth (feet) 7.5 - 9 7.5 - 9 2.5 - 4.5 2 - 2.8 0.1 - 0.8 1.3 - 2 

PCP 1.50 1,300 1,200 1,700 11,000 44,000 
(mg/Kg) 

Total PAH 2,806 1,900 4,800 153,000 1,765,000 169,700 
(ug/Kg) 

Total NA 182,285 NA NA NA NA 
Dioxins and 
Furans 
(ng/Kg) 

Footnotes: 

PCP - concentration of pentachlorophenol 
Total PAH - total concentration of polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 
Total Dioxins and Furans - total concentration of chlorinated dioxin and furan isomers 
mg/Kg - milligrams per kilogram, equivalent to parts per million 
ug/Kg - micrograms per kilogram, equivalent to parts per billion 
ng/Kg - nanograms per kilogram, equivalent to parts per trillion 
B-XXXX - soil boring sample 
MW-XXXX - monitoring well boring sample 
HA-XXXX - hand auger boring sample 
S-XXXX - surface soil sample 
DUP - duplicate sample 
NA - not analyzed 

HA-17002 S-1001 

2.4 - 3.2 0.3 - 0.6 

82,000 750 

1,232,000 90,400 

NA NA 

5. CEC's February 1997 site Investigation Report also contained 
analytical results of groundwater sampling, portions of 
which are desribed in the following table: 

Sample ID MW-6001 MW-7001 MW-6 MW-7 MW-7 

Date 9/14/95 9/14/95 12/15/95 12/15/95 7/24-25/96 

PCP (ug/L) 1,300 960 32 5,200 FP 

Total Dioxins and NA 453.924 NA NA FP 
Furans (ng/L) 

rootnotes: 

PCP - concentration of pentachlorophenol 
Total Dioxins and Furans - total concentration of chlorinated dioxin and furan isomers 
ug/L - micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion 
ng/L - nanograms per liter, eqivalent to parts per trillion 
MW - monitoring well sample 
PMW - piezometer sample 
NR 140 ES - s. NR 140.10, Wis. Adm. Code, Enforcement Standard 
NS - no standard established 
FP - free product 
NA - not analyzed 
Note: MW-6001 and MW-7001 refer to MW-6 and MW-7, respectively 

PMW-11 MW-13 NR 140 
ES 

7/24-25/96 7/24-25/96 

820 350 I 

NA NA NS 



6. The Department has collected sediment samples from Military 
Creek, which borders the site to the east. The following 
table describes the analytical results of samples collected 
adjacent to, and downstream from, the site on two occasions: 

Sample ID G-1-92 G-2-92 G-3-92 G-4-92 S-21 S-22 S-23 S-24 

Date 9/28/92 9/28/92 9/28/92 9/28/92 9/28/93 9/28/93 9/28/93 9/28/93 

PCP (ug/Kg) <20 50 640 30 4004• 2457• 2976• 152• 

Footnotes: 

PCP - concentration of pentachlorophenol 
ug/Kg - micrograms per kilogram, equivalent to parts per billion 
• - The original PCP analyses were reported on a wet-weight basis; for consistency purposes, the results listed in the table have 

been converted to a dry-weight basis. 

7. On June 11, 1986, the Department collected a yellow perch, 
two burbot, a creek chub and a common shiner from Military 
creek for pentachlorophenol analysis. Tissue samples from 
the yellow perch and one of the burbots each contained 250 
parts ~er billion pentachlorophenol. 

8. several important tasks, that were included in CMC's Site 
Investigation Work Plan which was conditionally approved by 
the Department on April 26, 1995, and which was discussed at 
a January 30, 1996 meeting between the Department and CMC, 
have not been accomplished. CMC has not completed an 
interim action, a remedial action plan nor an investigation 
of Military Creek. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Pentachlorophenol and its by-products and its carrier diesel 
fuel are "hazardous substances" as defined bys. 144.01(4m), 
Wis. Stats. 

2. CMC possessed or controlled a hazardous substance which was 
discharged, and caused the discharge of a hazardous 
substance, under s. 292.11(3), Wis. Stats., and is required 
to take the actions necessary to restore the environment to 
the extent practicable and minimize the harmful effects from 
the discharge to the air, lands or waters of the state. 

3. Under s. 292.11(7) (c), Wis. Stats., the Department has the 
authority to issue Special Orders to the person possessing 
or controlling a hazardous substance that has been 
discharged, or who caused the discharge, to fulfill the duty 
imposed bys. 292.11(3), Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 700 to 
726, Wis. Adm. Code. 

4. This Order is necessary to accomplish the purposes of s. 
292.11, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code, 
and is enforceable through prosecution by the Attorney 



General under ss. 299.95 and 299.97, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 
728, Wis. Adm. Code. 

ORDER 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, 
the Department orders, and CMC agrees to: 

1. Conduct the activities listed below in compliance with the 
following schedule, except as provided in para. 5 of this 
Order: 

No Activity Code Reference Compliance 
I Date 

V /, site Investigation Report 716.15 March 1, 1997 
completion 

L1/ 
1Military Creek 716.07, 716.09, 716.11, March 15, 1997 
Investigation Plan 716.13 
Completion 

~ /Soil Remedial Action 722.07, 722.09, 722.11, April 30, 1997 

~~;;~~:i::port Ri:!I,~ 722.13 

4 Soil Remedial Report 724.05, 724.09, 724.11, June 14, 1997 
Completion 724.13 

5 Military Creek July 1, 1997 
Investigation start 

6 Interim Remedial Action 708.11 July 1, 1997 
Implementation 

7 Free Product Removal 708.13 August 2, 1997 
Implementation 

8 Soil Remedial Construction August 16, 
Start 1997 

9 Soil Remediation October 30, 
Construction Completion 1997 

10 Military Creek 716.15 October 30, 
Investigation Report 1997 
Completion 

11 Military Creek & 722.07, 722.09, 722.11, February 1, 
Groundwater Remedial 722.13 1998 
Action Options Report 
Completion 

12 Groundwater Remedial 724.05, 724.09, 724.11, April 1, 1998 
Action Plan 724.13 



13 Groundwater Remedial June 1, 1998 
Action start 

14 Remedial construction 724.15 September 1, 
Documentation 1998 

15 Remedial Construction 724.15 October 
Documentation Completion 1998 

NOTIFICATION OF SAMPLING 

2. Notify the Department, in writing, at least fifteen (15) 
calendar days prior to any sampling performed under any work 
plan required by this Order. 

REPORTING 

3. Submit written monthly progress reports to the Department by 
the tenth (10th) of each month following the effective date 
of this Order. These monthly progress reports shall: 

a. Describe the actions which have been taken toward 
achieving compliance with this Order during the 
preceding month. 

b. Include tabulated results of sampling, testing, an 
updated groundwater contour map if groundwater sampling 
has been conducted during the preceding month and all 
other data generated during the preceding month. 

c. The following additional information shall be submitted 
every third month: 

(1) Summary Tables for all historical groundwater 
quality and elevation data related to each well. 

(2) Graphs of all historical groundwater chemistry 
data related to each monitoring well. At a 
minimum, these graphs shall be drawn depicting ch. 
NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, Preventive Action Limit 
and Enforcement Standard Exceedances for the 
compounds of concern. 

(3) Evaluation of the effectiveness of the site 
investigation and the remedial action and 
recommendations for improvements 

30, 



4. Mail or deliver copies of each report, plan or other 
submittal required by this Order to the following address: 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Brule Area Headquarters 
Attn: Chris Saari 
6250 South Ranger Road 
P.O. Box 125 
Brule, WI 54820 

(2 copies) 

5. CMC shall perform all of the work required under this Order 
within the time limits set forth herein, unless performance 
is delayed by events that constitute a force majeure. For 
purposes of this Order, a "force majeure" is an event 
arising from causes beyond the control of CMC or any entity 
controlled by CMC, including its contractors and 
subcontractors, which delays or prevents performance of any 
work required by this Order. Increases in cost or changes 
in economic circumstances do not constitute a force majeure. 
However, an event that would otherwise constitute a force 
majeure shall be deemed a force majeure even though such an 
event also results in increased costs or changed economic 
circumstances. CMC shall notify the Department in writing 
no later than ten (10) calendar days after any event that 
CMC contends is a force majeure. If the Department agrees 
that a delay is attributable to a force majeure, the time 
period for performance under this order shall be extended by 
adding the time period attributable to the force majeure to 
the deadlines specified in the Order. 
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Natural gas plan. OK'd for Vilas 
The Public Service Commission Watbrsmeet, Mich., to the how much s~ow is 'in the dtive­

of Wisconsin (FSCW) recently ap- • Micliigan~Wisco11sin border at way," Frohlich continued. "Better 
proved Wisconsin Electric's plans Land O' Lakes. From there, gas" yet, with natural gas, customers 
to bring natural gas service to por- pipelines will be extended to the only pay for the fuel they use, and 
tions of Vilas and Iron counties in towns of Boulder Junction, Land O' payfor it after they use it. 
northern Wisconsin. Lak~s, Manitowish Water's, 

Survey work for final routing Phelps, Conover, Plum Lake; · "We've held a number of town 
and permitting of the 354 miles of Pref!que Isle, St. Germain and meetings throughout this area and 
new pipe will begin immediately. Win~hester in Vilas County; and · custbme1·s ai-e anxious for natural 
The company expects to connect the tbwn ofMercerin Iron County; gas to get here," Frohlich adds. 
the first of more than 4;800 ~us- "By the beginning of the 1998 "You may see Wisconsin Electtic. 
tomers to the new system in 1998. heating season, we anticipate that employees surveying. along road-

"This project has been in the thou'sarids of new customers will be sides and in right-of-ways over the 
works for more than three years, able !to enjoy the benefits of lower next few months. We plari to begin 
and we are all pleased to see it ap- cost,i cleaner burning natural gas," laying pipe as soon as we possibly 
proved," said Bob Frohlich, mana- said! Frohlich. . canJ' 
ger . of territory development for "Along with being less expensive 
Wisconsin Electric. and 'cleaner than competing fuels, 

The first step in the project will nattlral gas is delivered 24 hours a 
be the construction of a seven-mile day,! seven days· a week directly to 
pipeline to transport gas from custbmers' appliances, no matter 

Customer with questions about 
natural gas service can call Wis­
consin Electric at 1-(800) 
932-6769. 
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State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
William H. Smith, Regional Director 

Northern Region Headquarters 
PO Box 818, 107 Sutliff Ave. 
Rhinelander, WI 54501-0818 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
TELEPHONE 715-365-8900 

FAX 715-365-8932 
TDD 715-365-8957 

August 5, 1997 

Ms. Laurie Parsons 
Natural Resources Technologies 
2317 W. Paul Rd. 
Pewaukee, WI 53072 

: j~ 

i 

'l • ~,. j , •, •'- •'I l • ! - ~ • 

SUBJECT: CM Christiansen PCP Varianc~· R·eq'i.1est 

Dear Ms. Parsons: 

I have enclosed a copy of the Rudy Weisenberger Tie and Lumber variance to treat and 
store hazardous waste Pentachlorophenol contaminated soil at the Marathon City site 
which you requested. Also enclosed is a copy of Delta Environmental's request for the 
variance. 

Please note that in order for the Department to issue a variance the requestor must justify 
that this is a "hardship" for them. This must not only be a financial hardship, but could be 
the amount of time it would take to obtain a license, for example. Second, since 
Weisenberger is a state managed and paid for cleanup there were no fees paid for the 
review, nor was financial responsibility for closure required. For the Christiansen site, fees 
of $1,200 per unit requested will be requ ired for review of the variance, as required by Ch. 
NR 680.45, Table XII Wis. Adm . Code. As we discussed on the phone yesterday, we 
will work with the facility on the financial responsibility within reason. Essentially, the 
Department needs assurance that these waste activities will be closed out to the extent 
that NR700 requires for this project. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 7151365-8980. 

Si~erely, 

(r)z.,L/lkd__ 
Don Miller 
Waste Management Specialist 

. C. Gary LeRoy, 
Chris Saari, 

Spooner 
Brule 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Prinml on 

Rtcycled 
Pap,:r 



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

August 12, 1997 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
William H. Smith, District Director 

MR MARK A GREGORY 
COLEMAN ENGINEERING CO 
635 INDUSTRIAL PARK DRIVE 
PO BOX 607 
IRON MOUNTAIN MI 49801 

Re: C.M. Christiansen Company 

Dear Mr. Gregory: 

F 

Brule Area Headquarters 
6250 South Ranger Road 

P.O. Box 125 
Brule, WI 54820-0125 

TELEPHONE 715-372-4866 
TELEFAX 715-372-4836 

Enclosed please find photocopies of the materials which you requested from the Department's file for the above 
mentioned site. As I indicated to you earlier, there will be a charge for the Department's time, materials and 
postage involved with reproducing and forwarding this material to you: · 

Time: 1.5 hours@ $10.00 per hour = $15.00 

Copies: 128 copies@ $0.10 per copy = $12.80 

Postage: $3. 00 

Total Amount Due: $30.80 

Please return a check for the Total Amount Due to me at the address listed at the top of the letter, within 30 days 
of the date of this letter. The check should be made out to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. 

If you have any questions concerning this letter or the project in general, please do not hesitate to write or call me 
at 715/372-4866. 

Sincerely, 

Printed oo 
l½<:Yclcd 

Paper 



#3 
From: 
To: 
cc: 
Subj: 

12-AUG-1997 12:48:51.22 
DNRNC::DEBROMM 
BRULE::SAARIC, DNRVAX::MEYERLL 
DEBROMM 
CM CHRISTIANSEN 

Two points of discussion: 

NEWMAIL 

1) I think we should use what the consultants identify as the contaminated 
property if we agree with it. In the plat book the Company land could be 
described as follows - West 1/2 and SE 1/4 of the SE 1/4 and the NE 1/4 of the 
SW 1/4 of Sec. 35, T.41-42N-R.11E. The company does not own the entire south 
1/2 of section 35. 

2) Linda, you may just want to give Ms. Rich a call and explain to her that we 
are looking at negotiating a Consent Order. I don't think we need a meeting 
with them. I think Linda's letter from the beginning of this year is very 
clear. We will try a Consent Order and if that doesn't work, we could go to an 
Administrative Order. 

Press RETURN for more ..• 

MAIL> 

#3 12-AUG-1997 12:48:51.22 
The Order is in Madison being reviewed as I write this. 

Michelle 

MAIL> 

NEWMAIL 



#3 
From: 
To: 
CC: 
Subj: 

20-AUG-1997 09:34:43.18 NEWMAIL 
DNRVAX::MEYERLL "Linda Meyer, LS/5, 608-266-7588 11 

DNRVAX::DRUCKS 
DNRNC::DEBROMM, BRULE::SAARIC,MEYERLL 
CM Christiansen Co. Wood Treating Facility in Phelps, WI 

I am sending this e-mail to give you a little background information on a spill 
case in which the Department is proposing to issue a consent order or 
unilateral order that establishes an enforceable schedule for the completion of 
a cleanup at the site. CM Christiansen Co. (CMC) or its attorney (Elizabeth 
Rich) may contact the Secretary's Office to complain that DNR staff are being 
unreasonable in demanding an order. Ms. Rich has argued to DNR staff that we 
should not jeopardize good relations with the company {which has, since 
February of 1997, finally made progress toward site cleanup) by issuing 
an order. 

You should be aware that the Department first became aware of contamination 
from this wood treating facility in the summer of 1986. A notice of violation 
was sent in August, 1994, and an enforcement conference was held in that same 
month because CMC had not made any progress toward investigating and cleaning 

Press RETURN for more .•. 

MAIL> 

#3 20-AUG-1997 09:34:43.18 NEWMAIL 
up the contamination. It wasn't until April of 1995 that DNR staff were able to 
conditionally approve of a site investigation work plan submitted by CMC. Even 
though DNR staff met with company representatives in January of 1996 to push 
for action, CMC had still not submitted a report on their site investigation as 
of January of 1997. Northern Region staff had told the company in the fall of 
1996 that because the company was not making satisfactory progress toward cleanu 
p the 
site, DNR would issue either a consent order (if the company was willing to 
agree to a proposed schedule) or a unilateral order that would create an 
enforceable schequle. Finally, in March of 1997, CMC submitted a report on the 
site investigation that they had conducted and in April of 1997, CMC also 
submitted a draft soil remedial action options report (dealing with remediation 
of soil contamination on the wood treating facility itself) and a proposed plan 
to investigate contamination in Military Creek {which runs along the eastern 
boundary of the facility). CMC's attorney argues that now that CMC has show 
its willingness to move forward on this matter, an order is not needed and 
would "derail" the company's cooperative efforts to resolve this matter 
(although it has never been explained why an order with a schedule that has 
been developed with input from CMC's consultant would "derail" their efforts). 

Press RETURN for more ••. 

MAIL> 

#3 20-AUG-1997 09:34:43.18 NEWMAIL 

It seems to me and other DNR staff who have worked on this case that it took 
the threat of an order to motivate CMC to take action, and it will probably 



take the threat of enforcement action pursuant to a schedule established in an 
order to keep them on track in the future. Without an enforceable schedule, we 
will likely find ourselves once again considering the issuance of an order in 
the future while this contamination remains unaddressed for another year or 
two. 

If you would like to see a copy of the proposed consent order, please let me 
know and I will provide you with one. If you have any questions, please give 
me a call. Thanks. 

MAIL> 



CORRESPONDENCE/MEMORANDUM---------S_ta_t_e_o_f_W_i_sc_o_n_si_n 

DATE: 

~ TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: Review of the NRT's April 11, 1997 Ecological Risk Assessment Work 
Plan For Military Creek Sediment Investigation, C. M. Christiansen Site. 

Summary 

A summary of the main comments are below. For more details, see the discussions 
below. 

a) The proposed work plan components equate with a screening level ecological risk 
assessment (SERA) . The results of the SERA will be used to .determine whether or 
not a definitive risk assessment needs to be done for the site. 

b) Based on the results of Task 2 of NRT's Work Plan and previous sampling results 
available for Military Creek, we will need to discuss the best sampling locations 
for Task 3 as NRT has indicated in the Work Plan. 

c) Because we believe toxicologically significant levels of PCP may be present in 
sediments at levels less than the proposed method detection limit of 330 mg/kg, 
we recommend that an analytical method be used that achieves a lower detection 
limit. 

d) We recommend that the additional parameters of diesel range organics (ORO) 
and particle size be analyzed for in a representative number of sediment samples. 

e) Other comments are made on equipment decontamination procedures and 
information to be collected during the characterization work (e .g. measurement of 
corer penetration into the sediments and the length of sediments in the retrieved core 
tube) . These and other comments need to be considered and factored into the Task 3 
activities. 

·1 



Review Comments 

We have reviewed the above Work Plan and have the following comments. 

1) Screening Level Ecological Risk Assessment 
Based on the scope of work outlined in the Work Plan, a more appropriate 

designation for the study would be a screening level ecological risk assessment 
(SERA). A SERA uses conservative assumptions and simple assessment models 
(e.g. the comparison of measured contaminants in site sediments to existing sediment 
quality guidelines) to eliminate contaminants that could not cause significant effects to 
any endpoint, endpoints that could not be significantly exposed to any contaminant, 
and pathways that could not serve as significant routes of exposure. 

As defined by Suter (1993), "the results of a screening assessment serve as the 
hazard definition phase of the assessment and guide the planning of measurement 
and estimation activities for definitive risk assessments of the chemicals, routes, and 
endpoints that were retained by the screen." NRT's indication of the need to discuss 
the appropriateness of bioassays and benthic community evaluations after a review 
of the results of the chemical testing of the sediments related to the SERA fits this 
tiered assessment approach (i.e. perform the SERA and then determine if a definitive 
risk assessment needs to be done using guidance such as recently put out by EPA for 
conducting ecological risk assessments). 

2) Sediment Sampling Site Locations 

Based on the results of NRT's Task 2, Site Characterization Activities, we will be 
interested to discuss the locations of the sediment sample sites in the creek with 
them. Figure No. 1 attached to the Work Plan gives some tentative sampling sites. 
Based on our work at the site and our past chemical and biological test results, some 
of our preliminary recommendations in regard to sampling locations are: 

a) The NRT Figure 1 has the tentative location for sample site SD-5 in a segment of 
the creek that has a cobble and sand bottom with generally no soft sediments present. 
This hard bottom type extends approximately 700 feet upstream of the creek juncture 
with the lake to the first bend in the creek upstream. Since the bottom type in this 
reach would not be expected to sequester any significant levels of site contaminants 
due to lack of soft sediments, the sampling site should be moved upstream into a 
reach that does have soft sediment deposits. 

b) One of the results from our toxicity testing of surface sediment samples collected 
in October, 1995 was the identification of significant toxicity to both the water 
column (Oaphnia magna) and benthic (Chironomus tentans) test organisms exposed 
to sediments from site MC-3 (see location on the attached map). Since we did not 
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have the funding available to do concurrent chemical testing of the sediment at the 
time of the toxicity testing, it would be useful if one of the cored sites for the present 
study could be taken in the area of MC-3. Site factors may have changed the 
distribution of any chemicals responsible for the past observed toxicity but it is the one 
identified "hot spot" we have and chemical testing of the segments of the core 
collected in this area would be useful. 

c) We would concur with the approach for analyzing the sediment samples for 
dioxins/furans, i.e. analyzing an initial six segments and making decisions for further 
segment analysis based on the results of the initial six. Analyzing three segments 
for two cores to get an idea of dioxin/furan concentrations from surface to deeper 
strata in the sediments is one recommended approach for selecting segments for 
analysis. 

3) Task 2: Site Characterization Activities 

Based on the listing, a number of observations will be made of site characteristics 
related to the creek during Task 2. One of the observations we would be looking for 
would be the relative locational area, extent , and depth of soft sediment in the creek 
at the reference site and from the creek segment adjacent to the site and downstream 
to below the County Highway E bridge. Sediment depth would be found by pushing a 
rod or probe into the sediments to the point of resistance and measuring the 
penetration. We have done some limited probing in association with our work at the 
site. The probing may have been done and left unstated for the Task 2 activities 
listing. It is indicated that depositional characteristics will be reported under site 
characterization on page 6 of the work plan. If the probing was not done during the 
Task 2, provisions should be made for doing it during the Task 3 site activities. 

4) Reporting 

a) Although unstated, I assume the standard documentation of field activities and 
observations will be maintained in a field logbook or on field sheets that will be made 
available to the Department when the sampling results are reported. One of the 
observations we are interested in is the measurement of the depth of penetration of 
the corer into the sediments and the length of the retrieved sediments in the core 
tube. 

b) Other information that should be recorded based on observations of the retrieved 
cores include presence of visible strata, colors, odors, relative proportions of sand, silt, 
and clay fractions, presence of organic matter plant detritus, visible 
macroinvertebrates, and water depth at the sampling location. 

c) A description of the coring device (e.g. diameter of core tube) used to collect the 
samples should be included in the final report. 

3 



5) Equipment Decontamination 

a) Our standard procedure would be to have all the sampling equipment laboratory 
cleaned prior to bringing it to the field. Equipment that needs to be reused at each 
sampling site would be cleaned with the steps outlined in the NRT's Work Plan. 
The exception would be that along with mixing the Alconox soap solution for cleaning 
with deionized water, the deionized water would also be used for rinsing steps in the 
field rather than using creek water as specified in NRT's Work Plan. Our 
recommendation would be to use deionized water for all field rinsing steps rather than 
site water. 

b) The Work Plan indicates that 6 core segments will be analyzed for dioxins/furans. 
Depending on the core sections that will be analyzed, two to four different cores from 
as many sampling locations could be involved. In order to prevent cross 
contamination from sample site to sample site, the ideal situation would be to have 
enough cleaned, aluminum rapped cores at the start of the sampling such that they 
would only be used at one sample site and not have to be field cleaned for reuse. 

c) If possible, the recommendation would be to use stainless steel core tubes rather 
than plastic for sampling for dioxins/furans. However, core tubes of some hard, inert 
plastic that is chemical and temperature resistant should be appropriate. 

6. Laboratory Analysis 

a) The approximate detection limits given for Dioxins/furans and PCP in the Work 
Plan would at first seem a high. I'm assuming the detection limits are expressed on a 
dry weight basis. 

Dioxins 

We would normally request detection limits of 0.5 to 1.0 ng/kg (ppt) be achieved for 
each of the seventeen 2,3, 7,8 substituted congeners of dioxin and furan for sediment 
and fish tissue sampling and analysis rather than the 0.5 to 1.0 ug/kg (ppb) proposed 
in the NRT Work Plan. The need for the low detection limits are generally related to 
the need know what are the lowest levels of the 2,3,7,8-TCDD form that may be 
present in sediment and fish tissue from a site. However, from the literature it has 
generally been demonstrated that analysis of PCP product manufactured in the United 
States has not been found to have any detectable amounts of 2,3,7,8-TCDD in it. The 
manufactured PCP product does have in it large amounts of the higher chlorinated 
hexa-, hepta, and octa- dioxins and furans. Given the analytical results we do have 
from the Department's previous sampling of Military Creek sediments, we generally 
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know these higher chlorinated forms are present and in relatively large concentrations 
especially above the County Highway E bridge. At all the sites the Department 
analyzed and detected these compounds, they were generally present at 
concentrations that exceeded 0.5 to 1.0 ug/kg, therefore the detection levels proposed 
in NRT's sampling plan would appear to be sufficient to meet the objectives of the 
sampling. 

The proposed detection limit for PCP in the Work Plan is 330 ug/kg. It would be 
useful to help judge the adequacy of the detection limit if sediment criteria or 
guidelines related to protection of biological endpoints were available to compare this 
value against. The only two guide-line type of values I'm aware of are from the State 
of Washington Sediment Quality Standards that apply to an estuarine habitat and 
values I derived for another wood treatment site in the past. The Washington 
sediment standards are established at a level that will result in no adverse effects, 
including no acute or chronic adverse effects on biological resources an no significant 
health risk to humans. This level is established at 360 ug/kg. 

The sediment guideline values for PCP that I derived were based on the protection of 
the chronic water quality in NR 105 for PCP. The guidelines are applied to the pore 
water where benthic macroinvertebrates would be exposed. These sediment values to 
protect water quality criteria are based on a partitioning model of the PCP moving 
from the sediment TOC to the pore water. A number of assumptions are involved in 
using the model, mainly the pH of the system. Based on the TOC content of the 
sediments, the table below contains the PCP guidelines for the protection of benthic 
macroinvertebrates from chronic toxicity levels. Depending on the flows and 
circulations characteristics in the surface waters overlying the sediments and the 
amount of dilution of PCP released from the sediment pore water to the overlying 
surface water, the below guidelines may also have pertinency to protecting organisms 
in the water column over the sediments 
from PCP toxicity. 

Estimated PCP Levels in Sediment Based Related to TOC Content to Prevent 
Chronic Toxicity Levels in Sediment Pore Water. 

% 0.5 1.0 2.0 3.0 4.0 5.0 6.0 7.0 8.0 9.0 
TOC 

PCP 71 142 285 427 569 712 854 996 1,139 1,281 
ug/kg 

10.0 

1,424 

Based on the above it may be possible to have levels of PCP in sediments that result 
in chronic toxicity in the pore water when the TOC levels are less than 2.5%. Our 
recommendation would be to use an alternative analytical method that achieves a 
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lower detection limit for PCP. Toxicologically significant levels of PCP of less than 
330 ug/kg of PCP may be present in sediment and need to be taken into account in 
doing the risk assessment. 

b) To help characterize sediments at sites, we typically do particle size analysis on 
the samples along with TOC analysis. Our recommendation is that a representative 
number of samples be analyzed for particle size fractions. 

c) Diesel oils were apparently used as a carrier during the wood treatment operations 
at the site. The floodplain sampling we did in October of 1995 did not have any 
detects of diesel range organics (DROs). However as a check in the creek sediments, 
we would recommend that a representative number of samples be analyzed for DROs 
during the Task 3 sampling and analysis. 

7. Ecological Effects Assessment 

The Work Plan mentions that ecological effects assessment will consist of comparison 
of sediment concentrations at the site and background areas to risk-based guidelines 
and criteria. Except for the guidelines for PCP discussed in comment 6 above, there 
is little other available sediment quality values available relating biological effects to 
PCP levels in sediments that I'm aware of, other than some site specific studies in the 
literature. 

There are no guidelines available that I'm that I'm aware of that relates 
the levels of the 2,3,7,8- substituted forms of dioxins/furans in sediments to biological 
effects to, e.g. toxicity to benthic invertebrates. Water column studies have generally 
shown that t11e higher chlorinated forms (hexa- and higher) are much less toxic than 
lower chlorinated forms. Studies have demonstrated that dioxins and furans can be 
mobilized by sediment dwelling organisms. Chironomus larvae and Hexagenia 
nymphs, which are important fish and predacious food organisms, have the ability to 
bioaccumulate various dioxins and furans. High levels of accumulation in these 
insects could result in food chain biomagnification. Caged fish studies and feral fish 
collections from Military Creek have generally shown that dioxins and furans are not 
accumulating in fish tissues. 

8. Reporting 

In discussions of past sampling results for the site, some issues have been brought up 
but never fully resolved. To help bring closure to these issues as they relate to the 
sediments and water quality, it would be useful if NRT would discuss in their report 
their interpretations and conclusions related to these past issues. Two particular 
issues are: 
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a) The Department's September, 1993 on land soil sampling showed significant levels 
of a number of chlorinated pesticides. Only low levels were detected for two 
pesticides in the concurrent sampling of the Military Creek sediments. The concern 
would be that if high levels were found on land, there is the potential that at some time 
in the past, high levels were transported to the creek and ended up in some sediment 
deposits. Christiansen's consultant raised a point in the past that the detections of 
chlorinated pesticides were actually false positive reading based on the interference 
during the analysis by chlorodiphenyl ethers. This issue may have been dealt with 
and resolved in the past. In regard to the sediments and water issues at the site, 
the inclusion of a discussion of the technical issues related to the analytical method 
that leads to false positive readings for chlorinated pesticides should be included in 
NRT's report. This would make a final statement on this issue and possibly remove 
it from any future concern from the water/sediment perspective. 

b) Although NRT's report will focus on the ecological aspects of the potential 
contaminants of concern for the site, it would be useful if NRT's discussion could 
touch upon the level of risks to humans who may be exposed to the contaminants 
in the creek sediments or water principally from dermal contact. 

9. Task 3 Field Sampling Activities 

When the sampling plan and sampling sites have been finalized, we would be 
interested in receiving prior notice as to when the sediment sampling will take place. 
If scheduling allows, we would like to be on site to observe the sampling activities. 

If you should have any questions or would want to discuss the above comments, 
please call me at 608-266-9268. I think most of the issues that are raised in the 
above comments can be resolved such the Task 3 Field activities can be completed 
yet this sampling season. 

cc: Duane Schuettpelz - WT/2 
Lee Liebenstein - WT/2 
Jim Amrhein - FH/2 
Tom Bashaw - NOR/Rhinelander 
Jim Kreitlow - NOR/Rhinelander 
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Tommy G. Thompson, Governor 
George E. Meyer, Secretary 
William H. Smith, District Director 

Brule Area Headquarters 
6250 South Ranger Road 

P.O. Box 125 
Brule, WI 54820-0125 

TELEPHONE 715-372-4866 
TELEFAX 715-372-4836 

August 28, 1997 

MR ERIC R CHRISTIANSEN 
VICE PRESIDENT 
CM CHRISTIANSEN CO 
PO BOX 100 
PHELPS WI 54554 

Re: Environmental Contamination at the Former Pole Treatment Facility, C.M. Christiansen Company 
(Case #02-64-000068), Phelps, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Christiansen: 

The Department has completed our review of the Soil Remedial Action Options Report (the report), prepared for 
the above named site by Natural Resource Technology, Inc. (NRT), and dated April 30, 1997. The report describes 
alternatives for interim soil remedial actions at the site. The following comments are based on my review of the 
report, as well as conversations I have had with you, Laurie Parsons ofNRT, Elizabeth Rich of Whyte Hirschboeck 
Dudek S.C., and Department staff. 

1. In Section 2. 2 of the report, NRT identifies pentachlorophenol (PCP) as the "primary contaminant of select 
interest", and the remainder of the report focuses on potential remedial options for PCP. The Department 
would like to point out, however, that consistent with chs. NR 140, NR 716, NR 720, and NR 722, Wis. 
Adm. Code, all previously-detected contaminants of concern, including polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons, 
volatile organic compounds, and dioxins/furans, will need to be addressed in the remedial planning process. 
I realiz.e that, due to the nature of the contamination at the site, remedial actions directed at PCP 
contamination will also likely address the other contaminants of concern, but I feel that this issue needed 
to be raised. 

2. As I have discussed with NRT, it would be advisable for you to begin the process of determining site 
specific soil cleanup standards for the contaminants of concern, as discussed ins. NR 720.19, Wis. Adm. 
Code. The determination of these standards must be protective of all potential pathways of concern. 

3. Section 3.1 of the report describes the proposed designation of PCP-impacted soil under a D037 hazardous 
waste classification, per s. NR 608.05, Wis. Adm. Code. However, after discussing this issue with 
Department staff, it appears that a modification to NRT's proposed waste code designation may be 
necessary. Based on the definition of the F027 hazardous waste listing and the reported age of the PCP 
releases at this site, it may not be appropriate to apply the F027 listing to in-place media contaminated with 
PCP. However, any PCP-impacted media which is actively managed through excavation or extraction will 
become F027 listed hazardous waste. This issue is more thoroughly discussed in a July 9, 1997 letter 
written by the Department regarding a different PCP-contaminated site; a copy of that letter has previously 
been supplied to NRT. If you believe that the F027 waste code designation is inappropriate for actively 
managed wastes at the C.M. Christiansen site, you can submit written documentation of your waste 
determination to the Department for_ consideration. 

Prinlcd oo 
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Mr. Eric R. Christiansen - August 28, 1997 2 

4. According to Section 3.3 of the report, NRT intends to remove free product during excavation activities 
as a source control measure. Further information on the separation, collection and disposal of free product 
will need to be provided to the Department in the interim/final soil remedial action work plan. 

5. Section 3 3 of the report also indicates that an estimated 10 % of the excavated material will be debris, and 
wiil bb disposed of as rubble. However, depending on the nature of the debris, it may be necessary to 
handle this material as a hll7Jlrdous waste, and treat or dispose of the waste accordingly. 

6. Sections 3.3.3 and 4.3 discuss the collection, treatment and disposal of water generated during excavation 
and treatment activities. NRT should begin the planning process for obtaining any necessary treatment 
variances and WPDES permit(s) for these activities. 

7. Section 4. 1 of the report indicates that excavation and on-site treatment of soil is the recommended 
approach. However, as we have discussed, your company has not made a final decision between the use 
of medium temperature thermal desorption or biological treatment. Several issues still need to be resolved 
before a choice can be made between the two options. These issues include potential air emissions 
problems associated with thermal desorption, and the potentially open-ended time frame associated with 
biological treatment. We are willing to work with you to try to resolve these issues in a timely manner. 

8. You have previouslx informed me of your company's desire to perform the selected remedial action option 
only once, if possible, in the interest of timeliness and cost effectiveness. Consequently, we also discussed 
the possibility of your proceeding with a full soil remediation, rather than an interim soil remedial action. 
A decision will have to be made shortly as to which direction you intend to pursue. The Department 
realizes that this decision is directly related to your decision regarding item 7 above. The issue of when 
remediation of the upper wetlands area will occur is also dependent on this decision. 

9. I noted that the report makes no mention of the final disposal location for excavated soil once treatment 
has been completed. It is the Department's understanding that this decision will be based in part on the 
selected treatment option, as well as other site specific factors. 

The Department realizes that the interrelated nature of many of the issues discussed above will complicate your 
decision-making process. If you need assistance from myself or other Department staff in trying to resolve these 
issues, please do not hesitate to write or call me at 715/372-4866. 

Sincerely, 

Christopher A. Saari 
Hydrogeologist 

cc: Laurie Parsons - NRT 
Elizabeth Rich - Whyte Hirschboeck Dudek S.C. 
Michelle Owens - DNR Rhinelander 
Linda Meyer - LS/5 
Gary Kulibert - DNR Rhinelander 
Don Miller - DNR Rhinelander 
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SUBJECT: Status of Superfund Site Assessment Mohl.toring Wells in Northern Region 

Before Bill Ramsey left the Department, he compiled a comprehensive list, by Region, of 
monitoring wells identified in the Superfund program which had outlived their intended use and 
needed to be either abandoned or their ownership transferred. 

There were only three sites identified in the Northern Region at which action needed to be taken 
regarding the monitoring wells. The three sites are Lincoln Wood Products, C.M. Christenson, 
and Antigo Old City Landfill. It was decided by your staff that ownership for the monitoring 
wells at these three sites should be transferred. In case these monitoring wells have not yet been 
transferred, I am enclosing a form which may be used by your staff to expedite the process. 

I am in the process now of compiling a list of sites to be included in the Round 2 abandonment 
process. I will be submitting this list to EPA and its contractor in a couple of weeks to ensure 
funds will still be available under this contract to abandon the remaining wells. Additionally, I will 
be leaving the Department in early September, and I want to have this project finished before l 
leave. So, please notify me as soon as possible if there have been any other sites identified in your 
region which have monitoring wells which need to be abandoned. 
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MANUFACTURERS & DISTRIBUTORS 

(715)545-2333 

• VILAS COUNTY • 
PO Box 100 

FAX 715-545-2334 

C.M. CHRISTIANSEN, FOUNDER 

JPJHLIE.IL.lID§ 0 ~o/JI§<CON§ JIN 54554=============== 

September 11, 1997 

Christopher A. Saari, Hydrogeologist 
STATE OF WISCONSIN 
DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
PO Box 125 
Brule, WI 54820-0125 

Dear Mr. Saari: 

@j) 

As Chief Executive Officer of a "For Profit" Wisconsin 
Corporation, representing a most legitimate, successful bus­
iness of over 95 years here in Vilas County, I declare the 
situation of our old Pole Dividion to be grossly unfair. Quite 
relatively unrealistic and without good practical reason. 
It is certainly a backward step to real progress up here in 
the North of the State of Wisconsin. 

We were all getting along just fine here with the undis­
turbed lands at the bottom of what you feel might be a problem. 
No one died, got hurt or sick because of the C.M.C.Co. legiti­
mate and very competitive business activities on the lands 
in question. We have all carried "high-tech'' too far during 
the past decade. Hopefully, neither your department of State 
Government nor I, will be accused in the future of wasting 
valuable funds or resources in chasing dead or dying horses. 
I feel we are doing that now and it must be stopped. 

No one has the real, factual and uncontested answers 
at this point. Nature will supply it all if we have patience, 
as it has done over the centuries of the past. We can't stop 
that and that is good. Man was put on earth to create waste 
of many resources, but nature always has the healing power 
and means to correct all problems when given time. 

Where did our raw oil supply originate? From the earth. 
We, as humans "can neither create nor destroy" a non-renewable 
resource. "We can only change the form thereof." This is 
what we are all doing in many ways. 



Saari, WDNR 

Page 2 

9/11/97 

I, for one, say it is no "big deal" here for reasons 
stated above, so let's be very practical - save a lot of time, 
money and try to be realistically productive now. Many things 
lie ahead for us to do to meet the requirements of realism 
and import during the years ahead - even for the foreseeable 
future that lies in the hands of the generation to follow 
- our "Baby Boomers". 

PCC/ms 

Sincerely, 

P. C. Christiansen 
President & CEO 

co. 

P.S. Not many who know or live in Metropolitan areas, such 
as Milwaukee, Madison, the Fox River Valley, etc. have ever 
heard of Phelps, Vilas County. You ''can't compare 'Apples 
with Oranges'''. What is good for the goose is NOT always 
good for the gander. Our neighbors are far apart and we 
like it that way. This is not at all bad, for many reasons, 
including social. 

Copy: E.R.Christiansen 
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September 12, 1997 

Mr. Christopher A. Saari 
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Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
Box 125 
Brule, WI 54820-0125 

Re: Your letter of August 28, 1997 

Dear Mr. Saari: 
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M ILWA UKEE: 
550 I N . SANTA MONICA BLVD . 

MILWAUKEE , WI 532 I 7 

TEL & FAX : (4 I 4) 963-92 I I 
EMAIL : ERC@EXECPC.COM 

ERIC R . CHRISTIANSEN 

VICE PRESIDENT 

Thank you for your recent comments regarding our Soil Remediation Action Options Report 
dated April 30, 1997. Be assured we will consider very carefully the many important issues you 
have raised, and will be back to you as soon as we can. 

Unfmiunately, however, we now appear to be dealing with the most unwelcome prospect of a 
potential Consent Order - about which we will have more to say in several days. Suffice to say 
for the moment that we have directed all of our energies in that direction and will not be able to 
respond to your comments until that question is off the table. 

As I have said all along, we are interested in cooperating with WDNR to achieve a mutually 
satisfactory resolution to the many complex and cutting edge concerns presented by the Poleyard 
site. In fact, I have publicly committed to this on numerous occasions. FYI, enclosed is a 
summary ofremarks I made at the June meeting of the Nmih & South Twin Lakes Riparian 
Association - to be printed in their next newsletter. I do not view the prospect of a Consent 
Order to be consistent with the spirit of cooperation I refer to in these remarks. 

Regarding your letter, I note in passing that we are particularly concerned about several waste 
classification issues you have raised and with which we may have some serious disagreement. 
These issues could have enormous cost implications for us and we will need some time to 
address them properly. 

cc: PC Christiansen 
Elizabeth Gamsky Rich 
Laurie Parsons 



Summary Prepared for North & South Twin Lakes Riparian Association Newsletter 
Annual Meeting - June 28, 1997 

Update on C.M. Christiansen Co. Pole Yard 

Eric R. Christiansen presented a brief report on the environmental remediation in 
progress at the former C.M. Christiansen Co. Pole Yard on County Highway E next to Military 
Creek. Eric is the grandson of the founder of the company, and the nephew of Phil Christiansen, 
President. The following is Eric's summary of his remarks: 

CMC Co. and its environmental consultants are working with the Wisconsin DNR to 
address environmental concerns at this site. The site was used from the late 1950s to the late 
1970s to treat utility company poles with pentachlorophenol, a wood preservative also known as 
"penta" and "PCP." Penta is still in active use as a wood preservative today. The penta used by 
CMC Co. was in a concentration of 5% penta & 95% No. 2 fuel oil. CMC Co. has spent several 
hundred thousand dollars of its own money to investigate the site over the past few years. 

Based on its investigation, CMC Co. has submitted a proposal to WDNR that identified 
two possible methods for cleaning up the Pole Yard soil containing penta. These alternatives are 
(1) thermal treatment, using a portable (semi-trailer mounted) unit similar to that used elsewhere 
for soil containing petroleum products; or (2) bio-remediation, using bacteria in an elaborate 
compost pile to attempt to degrade the penta using natural processes. Thermal treatment would 
probably take from a few weeks to several months; bio-remediation would likely take years. 
There are advantages and disadvantages to both alternatives, including cost, probability of 
ultimate success, permits and permit variances required from other WDNR departments, 
aesthetics for the surrounding area, and so forth. 

Reasonable people can, and do, differ on the best approach to sites like the CMC Co. 
Pole Yard. Because of soil conditions and other factors unique to the CMC Co. Pole Yard, and 
because of the difficulty and lack of experience (nationwide) in dealing with penta sites in 
general, it is difficult to predict which method would be preferable here. CMC Co. will make the 
best choices it can based upon the ecological and economic advice of its experts. However, most 
likely the specifics of the approach will be arrived at through discussions between CMC Co.'s 
scientists and WDNR's scientists. CMC Co. is committed to working together with WDNR to 
achieve an acceptable result in as quick a time-frame as makes practical sense. 

Regarding Military Creek, CMC Co. 's scientific experts advise that there does not appear 
to be any impact on water or plant & animal life in the Creek or flowing into North Twin Lake. 
Penta is a fairly heavy, stable material that (in its fuel oil suspended form) does not migrate very 
quickly. This is good news for the Creek. Working together with WDNR, CMC Co. expects to 
undetiake additional investigation relating to Military Creek in 1997. 
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Ms. Linda Meyer 
State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
Box 7921 
Madison, WI 53707-7921 

Latu Offices 

September 22, 1997 

Suite 2100 
111 East Wisconsin Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

(414)273-2100 
Fax: (414) 223-5000 
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Re: C.M. Christiansen Site--Draft Consent Order No. 94-NOEE-001 

Dear Linda: 

I received on September 2, 1997, the above-referenced draft consent order. As I 
indicated to you when you first advised me that the draft order would be issued, I was 
very surprised and disappointed by the DNR's decision to initiate stepped enforcement at 
this site. The purpose of this letter is to request that the Department reconsider its 
decision in this regard, and allow C.M. Christiansen Company (herein referred to as 
"CMC") to continue to implement the proactive, environmentally responsible 
investigation and remediation that is already well underway . 

As you know, my personal involvement with this site began shortly before you and 
I met in Madison and conducted a telephone conference with Scott Watson and Michelle 
DeBrock-Owens on February 20, 1997, regarding the status of the project and your letter 
of January 30, 1997. At that time, the DNR had expressed concern that the site 
investigation and remediation had not moved as quickly as the DNR might have wished; 
importantly, however, no violations of applicable laws at the site have ever been alleged. 
At that meeting and a follow-up meeting on March 21, 1997 involving Natural Resource 
Technology ("NRT") and Scott Watson, CMC committed to meeting the following 
deadlines for the first three tasks specified in your January 1997 letter: 

• 

• 

• 

C \WHO'EGR'0365081 02 

Site Investigation Report Completion by March 1, 1997; 

Military Creek Investigation Plan Completion by April 11, 1997; and 

Soil Remedial Action Options Report Completion by April 30, 1997. 
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Ms. Linda Meyer 
September 22, 1997 
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All of these deadlines were met by the company in a timely fashion. I know you are 
aware of this, and that, in your words, you have been "impressed" by CMC's progress at 
the site since last February. 

It is possible, however, that you are not aware of the full extent of the work which 
has been undertaken and completed since our February meeting. Following is a partial 
summary of this work in the form of a chronology detailing significant events which have 
occurred since last February: 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

C.\WHDIEGR'0365081.02 

3/1/97 

3/21/97 

3/26/97 

4/11/97 

4/30/97 

5/97 

6/5/97 

6/3/97 

7/15/97 

CMC submitted a comprehensive, multi-volume Site 
Investigation Report to DNR 

NRT meeting with Scott Watson regarding project goals and 
status 

NRT received from Tom Janisch of the DNR a substantial 
amount of information regarding Military Creek, some of 
which had not previously been provided to CMC 

Submission of Military Creek Investigation Plan to DNR 

Submission of Remedial Action Options Report to DNR 

NRT left message with Scott Watson to confirm his receipt of 
Military Creek Investigation Plan and Remedial Action 
Options Report and to solicit preliminary comments on both 
documents; NRT did not receive a return call 

NR T reconnaissance of Military Creek 

CMC notified by DNR that Scott Watson would be replaced 
by Chris Saari as project manager 

NRT correspondence to Chris Saari to provide summary of 
project status and to re-affirm NRT's understanding that CMC 
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• 7/22/97 

• 7/30/97 

• 8/1/97 

• 8/4/97 

• 8/28/97 

• 8/29/97 

was not to proceed without DNR's review and comment on 
the documents submitted in April, 1997 

Tour of Weisenberger site (a DNR-managed PCP site where 
bio-remediation is being attempted) attended by CMC, NRT, 
and Chris Saari 

NR T telephone conference with Chris Saari to determine 
DNR response to issues raised by NRT regarding air 
emissions from thermal treatment of soil at the site and DNR 
policy regarding PCP-containing wastes. 

Meeting at CMC site attended by Eric Christiansen, Elizabeth 
Rich, and Chris Saari 

NRT telephone conference with Don Miller of the DNR to 
discuss variance procedures and management of site 
investigation waste 

DNR comments on April 30 Remedial Action Options Report 
submitted to CMC 

DNR draft consent order submitted to CMC's counsel 

I think it is apparent from the foregoing that CMC has moved very promptly to fulfill and 
exceed its legal obligations with respect to environmental issues at this site. I am sure 
you are aware that the DNR insisted that the Military Creek Investigation Plan and the 
Soil Remediation Options Report be reviewed and approved before CMC could 
implement them. Both documents were submitted in April; yet no comments were 
received until the end of August. This comment should not be interpreted as a criticism 
ofDNR. I understand that the reason for the delay was the change in project managers 
for the site. I'm sure you understand, however, that the delay was attributable solely to 
the DNR's actions, and that any criticism of CMC for failure to take additional action is 
unwarranted. 

C.WHO'cGR'036506l .02 
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Perhaps the most troubling aspect of the draft consent order is the apparent lack of 
a legal basis for issuing it. As you are well aware, the DNR's authority to issue 
administrative orders is a part of the stepped enforcement process, which is a sequence of 
escalating steps to gain compliance with state laws. DNR policy dictates that DNR staff 
must try to resolve violations at the lowest possible level. See DNR Environmental 
Enforcement Handbook ("Handbook"), page 10-3. The Handbook states that state law 
authorizes the DNR to issue administrative orders to gain compliance. According to the 
Handbook, ''[ Administrative orders] are used when violations can be resolved using a 
straightforward (technical) approach but the violator will not take voluntary action." 
(Emphasis supplied.) See Handbook at page 60-4. In this case, voluntary action has 
been taken; CMC has conducted an extensive investigation at a cost in excess of 
$250,000. No violation has occurred, so stepped enforcement is clearly inappropriate. 

Although the draft consent order does not allege that any violations of law have 
occurred, it does indicate that three "important tasks" have not been accomplished: an 
interim action, a remedial action plan, and an investigation of Military Creek. Quite 
frankly, I was astounded that the DNR cited these matters as the basis for the consent 
order, particularly in light of the delays in DNR response to the submissions CMC made 
last April. I note, however, that this language, which appears as item #8 in the Findings 
of Fact, was taken almost verbatim from your letter of January 30, 1997. Perhaps, then, 
you are not aware of the following considerations relevant to each of the referenced 
"tasks": 

(1) Interim Action. The interim action in question involves free product 
removal and source control, as discussed in the Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR) 
submitted to the DNR on April 30, 1997. It should be noted that some free product 
removal has already occurred and was completed on or about August 22, 1997. The 
RAOR proposed to address source material, including soils with higher concentrations of 
PCP and product encountered in the MW 7 area, by excavation and de-watering in that 
area. We await DNR's comments on and approval of that proposal. As indicated in Mr. 
Saari's letter of August 28, numerous additional matters remain to be addressed by the 
DNR before the interim action can be accomplished. I have summarized them here 
because I think this issue illustrates the point I have attempted to make several times: that 
this is a complex site that does not lend itself to "one size fits all", inflexible compliance 
schedules. Following is a partial summary of the matters which need to be addressed 
before the interim action can be started: 

C \WHD\EGR'0365061 02 
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• Following DNR approval of the RAOR CMC needs to prepare and submit 
an application for a variance for treatment of a hazardous waste, and needs 
to obtain DNR approval of the application. I note, in passing, that at the 
aforementioned Weisenberger site, the DNR submitted a variance 
application to itself on June 19, 1996. The DNR did not issue a notice of 
conditional approval to itself until March 27, 1997. I can't imagine that 
C:MC would fare any better. 

• CMC needs to select a remedial option for the site. Before doing so, CMC 
needs the DNR's input regarding air emissions issues associated with the 
thermal treatment option. (I note, in passing, that this input was first 
requested during the March 21 meeting with DNR; again in the April 30 
report to DNR; and on several subsequent occasions. The DNR's August 
28 correspondence indicted that the input would be provided at an 
unspecified future date.) 

• Based on Mr. Saari's August 28 letter, it appears that the DNR is raising 
new issues regarding waste characterization, which will need to be 
addressed before any action, interim or otherwise, can be implemented. 

(2) Remedial Action Plan. As indicated above, CMC was instructed by the 
DNR not to proceed with a Remedial Action Plan until the DNR had an opportunity to 
comment on the RAOR. The RAOR was submitted in a timely fashion, but no DNR 
response was received until August 28. Moreover, it appears that the DNR is attempting 
to participate in CMC's waste determinations with respect to both the on-site debris and 
the appropriate waste codes for waste generated at the site. Although the DNR's 
authority for doing so is unclear, we are willing to discuss our rationale with the DNR and 
are prepared to listen to any concerns the DNR might have in that regard. We need to 
resolve any issues regarding waste characterization before selection of a remedial action 
option and development of a remedial action plan. 

(3) Military Creek Investigation. CMC submitted its Military Creek 
Investigation Plan in a timely fashion on April 11, 1997. To date, no comments have 
been received from the DNR on the plan. We recognize that one of the reasons for this is 
that CMC indicated to the DNR, in a meeting on August 1, that CMC was considering 
issuance of an update to the April plan. In June, NRT conducted a reconnaissance of the 

C.'IWHO'EGR'0365081 02 
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creek, which was authorized by CMC in an effort to address the creek investigation in a 
proactive fashion. CMC, in consultation with NRT, was at that time considering taking 
the creek investigation in a new direction. Unfortunately, when we received word in late 
August that issuance of the draft consent order was imminent, CMC was no longer in a 
position to submit its proposal to DNR. Rather, the company was forced to direct its 
limited resources to paying legal fees associated with responding to the consent order and 
taking only DNR-mandated actions. 

Linda, I think it is apparent that the proposed consent order is without legal basis 
and will serve no useful purpose. It represents an unnecessary distraction for a company 
which had been taking a very responsible approach to compliance with Wisconsin's 
environmental laws. Moreover, it contravenes the DNR's own guidelines for when 
enforcement is appropriate, and sends a message to the regulated community that parties 
whose compliance efforts are prompt and comprehensive will be treated no differently 
than recalcitrant parties. 

I strongly urge the DNR to withdraw the draft consent order, and to allow CMC to 
continue the investigative and remedial work it has begun in accordance with a mutually 
agreeable timetable. Please call me to discuss this. 

Very truly yours, 

J?;~~~ 
Elizabeth Gamsky Rich 

lmb 

C.\WHO'£GR'0365061 02 
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u..s. General Accouut1n1 om~, 
GAO Survey of NPL•Eligible Sites: States, Territories, and Tribes 

Introduction Site name and location: 

The U.S. General Accounting Office (GAO) is an 
agency that examines issues for the U.S. Congress. 
We are conducting a review of contaminated sites 
that are considered ''NPL-eligible." That is. after a 
site inspection by the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA), these sites are found to be eligible for 
placement on the National Priorities List (NPL), also 
known as Superfund. As part of our review we are 
sending surveys to all states. territories, and Indian 
tribes to request information on the individual sites 
lo~ated in their jurisdictions. We are assessing the 
likelihood that sites will be placed on the NPL and 
the activities that are occurring to mitigate 
contamination at these sites. 

This questionnaire asks about 1 of 3,000 NPL­
eligible sites nationwide (as of October 8, 1997). 
Please make a reasonable effort to answer the 
questions. Because we are also sending a similar 
survey to U.S. ~PA, we are especially interested in 
the information that they may not have on this site. 
If you cannot provide an answer to a question, check 
the box that indicates information is not available. It 
is not necessary to consult with U.S. EPA ~ince they 
are also providing sile information to us. Please have 
the most appropriate staff fi 11 out each survey. 

Your response within 21 days of receiving this 
survey will help us avoid costly follow-ups. If the 
self •addressed business-reply envelope is missing. 
please return the queslionnaire w the following 
address: 

U.S. General Accounting Office 
Attn: Rosemary Torres Lerma 
:WO West Adams. Suite 700 
Chkago, IL 60606 

If you huve any questions, please call Rosemary 
Torres Lerma at (312) 220-7644. 

Thank you for your assistance. 

C.M. CHRISTIANSEN COMPANY 
COUNTY E (LAKE ST.) 
PHELPS WI 54554 

CERCLIS #; WlO988639035 GAO #: 2308·A 

l. Please ti II out the following in case we need to 
contact the person completing this ~urvey. 

Name: ~-b ris &lA.r:i 
State/Terr.: WLc 2-letters) or Tribe: ___ _ 

Agency/Dept. >Jo]1:nJ B <2.S QIJ,fce,,s 

Phone: (}; /5 ) 3'1:2.. -4:f?,{o~, 
' 

Please note: Because we don't know whose 
information ls most current, we are also 
asking U.S. EPA's regional office for 
answers to Questions 2·6, 10-12, 14, and 19. 
So, if you do not have the information for 
those questions, there is no need to contact 
U.S. EPA for the answers. 

Effects of site's contamination 

2. How does contamination at this site affect 
groundwater? (Check one.) 

l . (Xi Actual contamination 

2. r l Potential contamination 

3. r ] No potential or actual contamination 
identified 

4. r l Need more infonnation to answer 

5. Other ( Please explain.) 



DNR B REMO AND REDEVEL 1if 608 267 7646 

3. How does contamination at this site affect drlnldng water 
(surface water or groundwater sources)? (Check mae.) 

I. ( J Actual contamination 

2. [)(J_ Potential contamination 

3. [ J No potential or actual contamination identified 

4. r ] Need more infonnation to answer 

5. [ ] Other (Please explain.) 

Site conditions 

4. Are there any residents or regular employees 
within 0.5 miles of the site? (Check one.) 

t. C><J Residents only 

2. [ J Employees only 

3, [ J Both residents ~nd employees 

4. [ J Neither residents nor employees 

5. ( ] Need more infonnation to answer 

6. [ ] Othet (Please explain.) 

12/03/97 14:18 [5l :03/09 N0:923 

5. Do your state's/territory's/tribe's r~cords and/or your knowledge of the site indicate that this site's 
contamination contributes to any of the following? (Check one for each row.) 

Yes No Uncertain Other ( Please explain.) 
(Check one for each row.) (1) (2) (3) (4) 

Drinking water 

a. Residents are advised not to use their 
·~ 

wells. 

b. Residents are advised to use filtered )( water. 

c. Residents are advised to use bottled >< water. 

d. Water supply is temporarily changed. X' 
e. Water supply is permanently changed. >Z 

2 
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Yes No Uncertain Other ( Please explain.) 
(Check one for each row.) (1) (2) (3) (4) 

Other uses of water 

f. Livestock drink contaminated water. x 
g. Crops are irrigated with contaminated )< 
water. 

h. Fish could oo unsafe to eat. •fi'5h t~sU.f'_ So-YY\f les 
ho...v.,__ c\ete.ci-~~ ?-'2i'-~-
Ch \c;; '('P> n!L.n l'\C"\ i, 

i. Fish, plants. or animals are sick/dying. ·x 
j. Recreation is stopped or restricted (e.g., X fishing, swimming). 

k. Residents, workers, etc., use water that 

X fails to meet water quality standards (e.g .• 
for bathing, watering vegetable gardens, or 
land1;caping). 

SoiVair 

I. Residents/others should avoid exposure Div--eet c.cntctc_t ho-:.:tnh( 
to contaminated dust or other particulates i's r'v·e~·vct.' lb~\ ;'rt~ 
on some days. c.ttte<o£: t~ Ve.stride_&. 

m. Re!iidents are advised not to let children )< play/dig in their yards. 

n. Fences/barriers/signs are erected to keep 

1'· residents or others out of contaminated 
areas. 

o. Obnoxious odors are present. )( 
Other conditions 

p. Trespassers, including children, may X come into direct contact with contaminants. 

q. Workers or other legitimate visitors may '/ come into direct contact with contaminants. 

r. Institutional restrictions are necessary i~ 6-t J- tvu's 
because of the site's comnminution (for 
~,rnmple, a deed restriction limits the ~·rv~, b~ ~oss1

1

~~ 

property to industrial use or a legal limit is 
I t'\ ·}N_ ~ lJi lA~ , placed on well depth). 

s. Residents/community have concerns 'I about cont.tmination or potential health 
effects from this site. 

3 
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State/tenitorlal/trlbal activities 

6. Has your state/tenitory/lribe overseen or funded 
any of the following activities at this site? (Check 
all that apply.) 

l. { J No statelttrritoriaVtribal program 
actions taken yet 

-·> Skip to Question 8. 

2. [.><1 Investigating/Assessing site 

3. [ J Removing waste from the site 

4. [ J Taking other interim actions to mitigate 
the site's contamination 

5. [ ] Constructing final cleanup 

6. f ] Other (Please specify.) 

7. Under what state/territorial/tribal program did the 
above activities (reported in Question 6) occur? 
(Check all that apply.) 

i. Kl Potentially responsible party (PRP) 
activity under an enforcement program 

2. (.)(J PRP activity under a voluntary cleanup 
program 

3. [ ) PRP activity under another 
state/territorial/tribal program 

4. ['X'l Activity funded by state/territory/tribe 

5. [ J Activity funded by U.S. EPA 

6. [ J Other (Please specify.) 

4 

12/03/97 14:18 [5l :05/09 N0:923 

8. Do you expect to begin any futur, on-site 
cleanup activities (removal or remediation) at this 
site, either by the PRP or by your state/territory/tribe? 
(Check one.) 

1. [ ] No 

2. (;<J Yes--> a. In what calendar year? 
(Check one.) 

1. [ ] 1997 

2. [,><J 1998 

3. [ ) 1999 

4. [ J 2000-2003 

5. ( J 2004-2009 

6. [ ] 2010 or later 

7. [ ] Don't know 

3. [ ] Too early to tell 

4. [ ) Other (Please explain.)· 

Site risk 

9. Please rate the current risk to human health and 
the environment posed by this site. (Check one.) 

1. [ 1 Very high risk 

2. (X} High 

3. [ J Average 

4. [ ] Low 

5. [ ] Very low risk 

6. [ ] Too early to tell/Need more 
information to answer 

7. ( ] Other (Please explain.) 
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10. Please rate the po11ntial risk to human health 
and the environment posed by this site if it is not 
cleaned up. (Check one.) 

1. [ ] Very high risk 

2. ~J High 

3. [ J Average 

4. { 1 Low 

5. [ ] Very low risk 

6, [ ] Too early to tell/Need more 
information to answer 

7. [ ] Other ( Please explain.) 

Status or cleanup 

11. As of September 30, 1997, will more cleanup be 
needed at this she to protect human health or the 
environment? (Check 011e.) 

I. CX1 Definitely yes 

2. Probably yes 

3. r l Uncertain 

4. [ ] Probably no 

s. 

6. 

Definitely no 

Cannot say; depends on future spread 
of contamination 

7. [ ] Too early to telJ/Need more 
information to answer 

8. [ ] Other (Please explain.) 

5 
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12. Is cleanup currently under way that will 
complete all remediation needed at this site to protect 
human health and the environment? (Check one.) 

l. ( l Yes 

2. p<l No 

3. [ J Cleanup is under way but it is too early 
to tell if more will be needed 

4. [ I Other (Please explain.) 

PRP Involvement 

13. If you expect participation by PRP(s) in this 
site's cleanup, under what program(s) would this 
activity occur? (Check all that apply.) 

1. [ ] Do Mt expect PRP paniciparion 

2. [Xi 

3. i><i 
State/territorial/tribal voluntary cleanup 

State/te1ritorial/tribal enforcement 
(using an order. decree, or other legal 
agreement) 

4. { ] Other state/territorial/tribal program 
(solid waste, water resources, etc.) 

5. [ J U.S. EPA program 

6. Too early to tell/Need more 
infonnation to answer 

7. [ 1 Other (Please specify.) 
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14. Wl\ich one of the following b,st describes 
involvement of .PRPs at this site? (Chtck one.) 

1. [ J No PRP likely (orphan site, etc.) 
•·>(Skip to Question 16.) 

2. [ J PRP(s) identified, but viability is 
uncertain 

3. ljl PRP(s) identified, but cooperation is 
uncenain 

4. [ J PRP(s) will participate in site's cleanup, 
but extent of panicipation uncenain 

5. f ] PRP(s) likely to clean up all or almost 
all of site's contaminalion 

6. ( J PRP(s) have already begun final 
cleanup and are expected to fund all or 
almost all of it 

7. [ ] Too early to tell/Need more 
information to answer 

8. [ J Other (Please specify.) 

J 5. To what extent is the cooperation of this site's 
PRP(s) better or worse b~ause of the possibility of 
the site's inclusion on the NPL? (Check one.) 

I. ( J No viable PRP /mown 

2. [ ] Much better 

3. ~ Better 

4. ( ] No impact 

5. [ ) Worse 

6. { J Much wor$C 

7. [ ] Too early to tell/Need more 
information to answer 

8. [ ] Other ( Please t:xplain.) 

6 
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16. q you do nol hav, a PRP who is llbly to fund 
cl,anup at this iii•, do you anticipate funding 
problems if your state/territory/tribe must pay for the 
cleanup? (Ch<1ck one.) 

I. ~ Does not appfv: PRP(s) lik,,/y to fund 
cleanup 

2. [ 

3. 

4. [ 

5. [ 

6, [ 

7. ( 

8. [ 

Definitely yes 

Probably yes 

J Uncertain 

J Probably no 

] Definitely no 

] Too early to tell/Need more 
information to answer 

J Other (Please explain.) 

Opinions on site's placement on NPL 
. 

17. Considering your state's/territory's/tribe's 
environmental cleanup programs (legal authority. 
funding, and personnel), do you think, this site will 
eventually be placed on the NPL? (Check one.) 

1. l ) Definitely yes 

2. r 1 Probably yes 

3. r ] Uncertain 

4. r J Probably no 

5. [ ] Definitely no 

6. r J Comamination no longer qualifies site 
for placement on the NPI. 

7. [;><) Too early to tell/Need more 
information to answer 

8. [ ] Other ( Please explain,) 
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18. Which of the following best describes your 
state's/territory's/tribe's departmental position on NPL 
listing for this site? (Check one.) 

l. J Support 

2. [ J Neutral 

3. [ Oppose 

4. [ J Contamination no longer qualifies size 
for placement on the NPL 

5. C><1'.. Too early to tell/Need more 
infonnation to answer 

6. [ ] Other ( Please explain.) 

J9. In your professional opinion, which one of the 
following seems to be the most libly outcome for 
this site? (Check 01tly one.) 

I . [ J Cleanup as an NPL site 

2. [ J No NPL listing, but U.S. EPA conducts 
or oversees cleanup (RCRA, removal. 
:JtC.) 

3. t><l, No NPL listing, but our state/territory/ 
tribe conducts or oversees deanup 
(enforcement, voluntary cleanup. state­
funded cleanup, etc.) 

4. [ ] No cleanup conducted because not 
needed to protect human health and the 
environment 

5. [ J Further cleanup action is needed, but 
will not be conducted (due to limited 
resources. other priorities. etc.). 

6. [ I Too early to tell/Need more 
information to answer 

7. [ J Other ( Please clescribe.) 

7 
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20. In what calendar year do you expect the 
construction of final cleanup remedy will be 
compl,1,111? (Check one.) 

1. { J 1997 

2. !)<l_ 1998 

3. [ 

4. [ 

5. [ 

6. r 

7. [ 

8. [ 

9. [ 

10. [ 

1999 

2000-2003 

J 2004•2009 

] 2010 or later 

J Cleanup remedy already ,·ompleted 

] Cleanup remedy not needed to protect 
human health and the environment 

J Too early to tell/Need more 
information to answer 

] Other ( Please explain.) 
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Sources of Information 

21. Considering your answers to all survey 
questions, what is the most approximate calendar 
year of the most recent infonnation that you provided 
for this site? (~heck one.) 

1. [ ] 1990 or earlier 

:z. [ ] 1991 

3. ( J 1992 

4. [ J 1993 

5. l ) )994 

6. [ ) 1995 

7. r ] 1996 

8. ~ 1997 

9. ( J Other (Please explain.) 

22. Please consider the information sources that you 
used to complete this survey and indicate the 
category below that most closely fits your situation. 
(Check one.) 

J. [ J Used site records only; no other 
experience with this site 

2. t>(J Used my own knowledge of this site 
and site records as needed 

3. [ 1 Other (Ple«se explain.) 

8 

23. Thank you for your assistance with this survey. 
You may use the space below to add comments. 
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